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TIS Number; 1-98103-C ' 2 Tuly 21, 1998
Dnesured:

ASSIGNMENT

The assignment was received Gom Sue White on behalf of Nationwids Insurance Caompany. Her
insiructiens wers o conduct an grigin and cause [pveatipation,

ENCLOSURES

L. (24) Color Photographs and Explanation Sheet

RISK

Thig is 2 1994 Ford B-150 pick-up truck. It has an extended cab. It is powered by a V-8 yasoline

© chgine. It has ah antotaatic transmission. ‘There was no indication that any after-market
accessories had anything to do with the fire’s cause or origin.

SCENE EXAMINATION

The fire originated on the driver side of the vehicle in the dash ares and quickly spread to the
engine compartment.  The vehicle was being driven at the time of the fice, which enhanced the
speead of the fire from rupturing fuel and Buid lines in the engine compartinent. Careful
evaluation of the fisl sysiern, which was fisel injection, indicated it fed the five in its early stages
however, thers was no evidence that the Fuel system caaged the fire.

The wiring haroess runaing from the left front fandar well, through the firewall, ugp to and ancaurci
the stesring colwmn showed it suffered severe damage. it was shorred in two in several places,
particularly in the ares around the joint connecting & short portion of the sieering column to the
portion of the steering column that ran through the firewall to the steering gear boxe. All other
components in the arca of the 2evere damape wers alininated as potential causes. The damage
found in the wiring hamess and other physicel evidence relating to the fires” origin, was
congistent with the story told by the insured, he was driving the vehicle when it caught fire .

Carefiyl examination of the remainder of the vehicle did not show any evidence thar any
tampering or abuse to the vehicle contributed in amyway to the fire’s cause. The point in the
wiring harncey where the worst damage was is in an area concealed and ot easily aceessed by
anyone other than a mechanic or during manufacture. Other than the damage caused by the fire,
there was no indication of any recent body nepairs or collision damage. The wheels and tires
were in goed condition and did tiot show any evidence of having béen recently exchanged oc
remeved All the exterior, intenior, and engine components, although badly damaged by the fire,
were ot the vehicle. [n other wards, the vehicle had not been stripped prior to the fire.

ERBS-00%.) 013811




. TES Number; |-9811 3 July 21, 1958
Insured:

SUMMARY OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE

This fire was the result of A catastrophic electrical failure in the main wiring hamess that ran
along the sizeving column itlo the engine compartment to the fender well. The most like cavss
of this failure was duc to a wanufacture defect that caused damage o gne or several of the
gdrcuits in the wiring harmess, whick ultimately culminated in a severe short circuiting in the
wiring hamess.

COMMENTS

[ am poing to place my Olc in an insciive statws at this time. When it becomes necessary 10
reopen the file as subrogation efforts move forward, 1 can reopen the file at anytime. In the
meantime if you have any questions or amy additiohal imformation, please contact me.

Larry Cadden, CFT
Goochland, Virginia
804-556-6524




TIS Namber: 1-98185-C 4
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HOTOGRAPH EXP ATICY ET

& 13,

Froat and driver sude
Rear and passcnger side
Debris remaim in the bed,
Underside

Passenger compartment looking from the passenper side.

Passenger compartment looking from the dover side.
Extended cab arca looking from the driver side.
Bulkhead — passenger side

Wiring hamess in steering colunn.
Clmc-upnfwmngh:m:ﬁntmmg:ulm
Engine compartment .

Engine cotnpartment — radiator arca

Engine compartment — driver side

. Engine compartment — driver side

Engine compartment — driver side bulkhead
Battery

Fuel rail — driver side of enfine

Overall view of fisat rail — driver side of engine -
Close-up of fuel rail conpection

Transmission dipstick

Qil dipstick

Joly 21,1938

ERO"-208-1.C1-3813




T tetma — e

PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C

IS 10TERa-00u3




PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C




PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C



PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C

LINE-107T-Gea-Sewa



o PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C




o PHOTO SHEET

1.98105-C




PHOTO SHEET

1-98103-C

EnnS-0b3-1LC1-3820




PHOTO SHEET

[-93105-C




o PHOTO SHEET

-98105-C




@ PHOTO SHEET

1-98805-C

e

LTy
bd
S




PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C

- 22

-1




PHOTO SHEET

1-98105-C

SZOE-15T-500- 5




NATIONWIDE
iNSURANCE
ENTERPRISE

'w  Nulicrelds s an your e

P Q BOX 10338 " LYNCHBEURG VA 24ED6 *

Saptembar 4, 1998
. FORAD MOTOR CO.
'PARKLANE TOWERS WEST
“SUITE 400
3 PARKLANE BLVD.,
DEARBOANE, M 48128 o

OUR INSURED :
QUR CLAIM NUMBER

DATE OF ACCIDENT : 06-05-1538

SEp O 9 1998

QFFCE OF THE
BENERAL COURISH.

Pleasa be advisad that Nativrwide Mutual insurance Company under tha above statac
policy has concluded a fire claim with the named insured for a 1996 Ford F150, The
Causs & Origin analysls has determined the most likely cause of the incident was a
manufaciures dajact.

The Causa & Origin information Is available f you will contact ug for the samw.

NATICNWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
JEAMIE ANDERSOM

SLIBROGATICN DEFPT.

BO4-257-T425

130-00aT0 4

ERDS-DB5-LC1-3828
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FIRE ANALYSIS, INC.

1354 Kooll Drive Shoreview, Minnesotas 551246-8572
(612} TE0-4566 Faox (612) 7T40-3679

Tanuary 17, 1996

Mr. David Milan

Claim Representative

Nerthland Interance Companies
1295 Northland Drive

St. Paul, MN 55120-1118

Re:  INSURED:

Floodwood, MN
DATE OF LOSS: 11/18/95
DATE OF INVESTIGATION: 11/24 & 11/27/95

POLICY NUMBER.: PA
OUR FILE WNUMBER.: QF
Dear Mr. Nilan:
SUMMARY FIRE REPORT

At your request T went to Bailey'.s Auta Body on Fleodweod, Minnesata an November 14, 1995,
to investigate the arigin and ceose of a fire which destroyed the insured 1995 Ford E-150 pick-up
truck.

According to information received from the insured, November is [ ]I busisst time of
the year a3 he is & Christmas tree grower and he makes the majority of his anmual income during
Octcber and Novensber. On November 1B, 1995, while driving the vehicle on the highway riear
Hia home the trangmission startad ta slip and be found the vehicle was loging power || NGz
attempied to drive back to his hame before the wansmission faifed complecely. Ha stated that he
mﬂds_m]_mﬂ';ﬁ‘ﬂn_@jd. As e was driving down the road which leads to hia house, the
vehicle stopped and zoon thereafter smoke and flames started coming from under the vehicle.
Since the vehicle stapped dhosed 1o his horne IR ! out of the vehicle and ran down the
roag to his house whers he called the 9-1-1 emergency number #nd reported the fire. By the time
the Floodwood Volunteer Fire Department arrived on the scene, the entire passenger

1




compartment was fully involved and the fire had spread to the engine compartment due to the
wirkl driving the Sames into that area  The vehicle was destroyed.

Upon my arrival et Bailey's Aute Body there was no one to meet me. T had spoken with Mr.
Bailey prior fo visiting the gite and he had granted me permission ta conduct the investigation. |
photographed the vehicle to preserve the evidence as [ found it at the time of the investigation.

The passetiger and stigine eompartments were both destrayed by the fire. [ was unable to
examine the tramamission as bath front tires had collapsed dunng the fire leaving the vehicle ton

low to inspect. The condition of the evidence suggested that the fire had burned for a longer
period of time in the passenger compartment thap in the engine compartment. There were some
small remaing of combustible materials in the engine compartenent, but none in the passeager
compartmert.

With the information received from the insured conceming the events just prior to the fire, I
believed that it would advigable to have the transmission ingpacted hy a qualified trangmission
technician otber than one emplayed by Ford Mator Company or 2 Ford Motor Company dealer, [
requested and received permission from Mr Nilan 1o have vehicle towed 1o NER Salvage in
Hermantowm, Minnesots and then requested Mr, Nick Carter from Lucky’s Towing in
Hermantown (the NER representative for that area) to remove the transmission for me. On
Movembear 27, 1995, L went to Lucky’'s and toak possessicn of the transmission,

I retained possession of the transmission until | deliveced it 1o Village Transmizsion, Roseville,
Minnesota. 1requested that the transmission be inspectsd for damage and that a report be
generated conceming the condition of the ransmission. The results of the examination are
attached to this report. It appears that the tranzmission filed prior to the fire and was the cause
ofthe fire. The area of origin, by witness (the insured) and origin investigation by this
investigator place the origin area in the vicinity of the transmission. Al other reasonable causes
of the fire have been eliminaied,

The transmission will be picked up from Village Transmission and retzined at Fire Analysis, Inc."s
storage facility. It will b2 available for ingpection with prior artangements being made with the
undarsigned. This evidence will be held perufing cornpletion of the claim process. Flease nole
in-your file to notfy the undersigned, in writing, whe:n the clain has been closed.




It is the conclusion of this mvestigator based on my education, training, and experience that the
ongin of the fire was in the vicinity of the transmissgion of the insured vehicle. The cause of the
fire was a failure of the factory-instafled transmission. This failure caused the transmission to
over-heat and ignite surroundirg materials including, but nat limited te, the transmission floid It
is further the conelusion of this investigator that this fire was of accidental origin and cause.

1 have not eoclosed a written photographic bibliography. If you should require one, please
cORtact me at your convenience. An invoice is enclosed with this report. I hope this information
will be af use for your file. If'you have any questions, please cantact me at your convenience.

Thank you for this opportumity to be of service.

Yours very truly,

uuaee £ el

Bruce E. Ryden, CFL
Chief Investigator

EREZ-B08-L C1-3034



Insurance Companies

Personal Lines Claims

_ Januwry 23, 1998

¢ “ Northland

Mr. Don Whnalek

Manager-Product Clalms Departrent
Ford Motor Company

Parkiane Towar Wast, Buite 300

3 Park Land Bauléward

Doarbom, M 483128

Ra: Our Claim Mumbey-
Ouir Instred:
Dato of Loss: Novembes 18, 189395
Vahide Datx; 1895 Ford F-180 4 x4 XL T
) Vahicle LD. Number 2
Dagy Mr. Wyhnalek:
. This Mandoie Insurance Company insured vehicle was kmvolved in a nen-colision engine

compattment fire after being parked. Damage to the vehicle resulted in a total kosa in Lhe
amaunl of $23,1682.75, which includes our insured™ $1,000 deductibla.

Qur invealigation reveals the cause of the firs 10 be redated 1o the falure of the “
trensmisslon.

. Encloged is @ copy of our cause and origin Imvesilgator's report. 'Wa are holding the
vohicle and transmiasion for 30 days in the avent you wish 1o make an inspection. You
may contact Mr. Bruce Rydan with Fire Analysis, Inc. at 612-780-4566 to maks

Plaase consider this fettar as aur daim to Ford Motor Company 1o reimburss ha Mendota
Insuranca Company far Us Interasl of $23,163.75, which includas our insured's §1,000
deductible.

Zel—

812-8688-4464
8:00 a.m. to #:30 p.m., Central Tima

: DMNAASTS

@
: ' PO.Box64640 StPanl MNSSIZ0TI46  612/688-4100
) . ERNON-ARS. C1-353%

T




® COPY
. - FIRE ANALYSIS, INC.

1384 Knoll Drive Shoreview, Minoesota 35126-8572
(612) T80-4566 Fax (612) 780-3679

Iamary 17, 1996

Mr. David Nilan

Claim Represantative

Noriland Issurance Companies
1295 Northland Drive

§t. Panl, MM 55120-113%9

el
Floadwood, MNEGTGITTEEE

] DATE OF LOSS: 11/18/95

;‘ DATE OF INVESTIGATION: 1 £/24 & 11/27/95

POLICY NUMBER: P
OUR FILE NUMBER:

. Deear Mr. MNilan:

SUMMARY FIRE REFORT

: At your request. T went to Beiley's Auto Body on Floodwond, Minnasota on Navember 14, 1595,
‘ to imvestigate the origin and cause of a fire which destroyed the insured 1925 Ford F-150 pick-up
' truck.

According to information received from the insured, November is JJoustest time of
the year as he is a Christrmaes tree grower and be malkes the majority of his aumal income during
Octobet and November. On November 18, 1995, while driving the vehicle on the highway near
his home the transriission started to slip and he found the vehicke was losing power. [
attempted to drive back to his home before the tranamission failed completely. He stated that he
could smell hot transoigsion fiuid, As he was driving down the resd which leads to his house, the
- vehicle stopped and scon thereafter smoke and flames siarted coming from under the vehicle.

‘Since the vehicle stopped closed to kis home, J K ot out of the vebicle and ran down the
road ta his house where be called the 9-1-1 emergency numhber and reported the fire. By the time
the Floodwocod Volunteer Fire Depantment arrived on the scene, the entire passenger

@ |
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compartment was fully involved and the fire had spread to the engine compartment due to the
wind driving the Bames into that area. The vehicle was destroyed.

Upon my arrival at Baeiley's Auto Body there was no ope to mest me. I had gpoken with Mr.
Beiley prior to visiting the site and he had granted me permiasion to conduct the mvestigation. [
phatographed the vehicle ta preserve the evidence as I found it at the time of the imvestigation.

The passenger and engine compartmenta were both destroyed by the fire. [ wes unable to
examine the transmisgion as hath front tireg had collapsed during the fire leaving the vehicle oo
low to inspect. The condition of the evidence suggested that the fire had burmed for a langer
pesiod of time in the passenger compartment than in the engine compartment. There were some
small remaina of cornbustible materials in the engine compartment, but none in the prssenger
compartment.

With the infonnation received from the insured conceming the events just prior to the fire, [
befieved that it would advisable to have the transmissien inspected by a qualified transmission
technicinn other than one emplayed by Ford Motor Company or 8 Ford Motor Company dealer. I
requested and received pemmnission from Mr Nilan to have vehicle towed to NEB. Salvage in
Harmantown, Minnesota and then requested Mr, Nick Carter from Lucky's Towing in
Hermartown (the NER representative for that area) to remove the transinigsion for me. On
November 27, 1995, I went ta Lucky's and tank posseagion of the transminsion.

I retained poasession of the transmissson unti T defivered it to Village Transmission, Roseville,
Minnesota. Irequestsd that the transmission be inspected for damage and that a report be
genetated concerning the condition of the tranamigsion. The results of the examination are
atisched to this report. It appenrs that the transmission failed prior to the fice and was the cause
ofthe fire. The area of origin, by witness {the insured} and origin mvestigation by this
investigator place the orgin area in the vicinity of the trensmisdon.  All other reasonable causes
of the fire have been eliminated.

The transmission will be picked up from Village Transenission and retained at Fire Anabysis, Enc.'s
storage facility. [t will be available for inspection with prior arrangements being made with the
undeniigned. This evidence will be hald pending completion of the claim process. Plegse note
in yowr file to notify the undersigned, in wriling, when ihe clsim has basn closed,

EReS-20%-L.C1-382T




It is the conclusion of this investigator based on my education, traiming, and experience that the
arigin of the fire wag in the vicinity of the transmizsion of the insured vehicle. The cause of the
fire was a failure of the factory-mstalled transmission. This faflure cavsed the tranzmission ta
over-heat and ignite surrounding materials inclnding, but not limited to, tha transmission fluid. It
is further the conclusion of this investigator that this fire was of accidental origao and cause.

1 have not encdosed a written photographic bibliography. If you should require one, pleage
contact me at your convendence. An invoice is enclosed with this report. I hope this information
will be of use for your file. If you have sny questions, please cantact me at your canvenience.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

Yours very truly,

cﬁ«md‘;%

Bruce E. Ryden, CE.L
Chief Investigator

Encl.,

ERD=-000-LC1-3838



State Farm Insurance Companies

STATE FARM INSLTRANCH CLAIM OFFECE

January 30, 1997 2.0, Tox 550
- 33113 Avwocs Sowth
3 Oloasd, MEnneants
Fhoon: 3
' W FAX:
Ford Motor {cmpan tata
Pack-Lane Tower W., Ste. 300 o Rius
1 Park Lane Blvd. ' g i ARG LiBIT

Dearbarn, MI 4B126 ! FER 5 1997

OFFIGE OF THE
GRTERAL COUNSEL

ATTENTION: Howard Feyes/Manager—claime Dept.

RE: our Claim Num
Cur Insured:
Date of I.oss: Dacanbar 4, 1996
Make: Ford Pick-up -
Mode), and Year af Product:

199% Ford Fi50 Extanded Cab,
aX -
Serial Humber/VIN: 1PTEX14N28

Dear Mr. EKeyas;

This state Farm insured vahicle was involved in a electrical fire
which started under the dash in the drivers compartment for the
mutﬂr vehicle stated above. We are currently in the process of
regmlrlng thie wvehicle back to itfs original condition, and will

it the final amount for the repairs ae & reosult of this
electrical fire.

Our. investigation revealed the cause of the loss was due Lo &

plastic coated stesl shift cable which had been routed against

the main wirae harneza connactor on the laft firae wall inslde the

cab, caused a chaffing thro the insulaticn of these wires and

an alactrical ghorting that let to the fire inaide the zab. This
movanant isa caused from the movement of the transmission when £he
ergine 1s running and when tha shift lever 1s moved. .

Enclosed ig the documentatlon of State Farm Insurance's ongoing
claim. The rapalra sve currently being completed on this vehicle
and once the rapairs are complete, the vehicle will be returned
back to our ingured. You pay contact pe at (3120} &£54-4417 to
wake arrangemanta to inapect the wehicie.

Piease conzider this letter as notice te gur demand to Ford Metor
Company for reimbursement of the total axpeansges incurrad as a
result of the vehicle fire describhed akove.

Sincerely, @
Zachad A,

Michaal A. Weinand

Claim Rapresentative

State Farm Mutual nutunnhxla Ingurance Coppany
{320) E54-4417

. MW/25/0130030

HOWE OFFICES: BLOONINGTIN, [LLINDIS £1710-0001 pREn-BE5-LC1-3838



Pedenson Enterfriises

Ve ——

Janoeary 9, 1997

Hike Welinsnd

Stake Farp Insurance
PO Pax 550

S, Gioud, HH 58302

Be: 1835 Fopd F130 - fire danmnge
5FI Claim #Z3-8495-057
PET File ¥FDFROGG4

-

Deav Mikse:

This investigation toolk eopswhat longer bec=use ] wasn &t an
=2ite =k Lthe bhaginning of tha dismantiing of tha intearicr of
the vahicle. -

I found that the plastico-onatad gtasl shifi cable had been
contad against a naln wire harness oonnector on the lafk
firavall inmide the oab. Hovawent of this shift cahle
againstk sleclkriecal wiras in the harness cau=ed a2 chaFfing
Ehrangh af the insulation and thus ar elactrical shorting
that lead to the fire inside the cab.

Hoverent of this esble coges from the movement of the
transmizsion whan the angine 1ls runbing and whes the ahifk
levar is woved.

The pictorisl Haﬁtinn of this reszort depinta the details &=z
to the origin of the fire.

SUNKARY : . )

This fire was cmuged by sn slectrical shorting indoaced
by Lthe misrouting of the shift cable againzt one orin wire
harmmas.

4OTE: .
This is the sscond Fire on a Ford F150 I have
investidated caumsed in the sanae mannser. Maybes Ford should be
sn advised.

Zincerml

Walt Pederrson, Mechanical Fsllore Investigator
£600 6t St. 9.E, = St Cloud, Minnesota 555304 =+ Fhane (3207 2959-1991 +  Fax (320) 253-9117

JAN 101997

r——
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G AZIMANGT GTATE FARM [H:

_i Piid £ 130 FIRE DAMAGED

BHATO 1

THE 2H7° WHERZ THE [YVESTIGATIOIN
T2O0KE PLAZE.

THE ARY.0 BETER FORD ACENCY 1M
MORAIE MA.

“T{THE DATE WAS 12/14/& 12/19/96

FHOTO 2
HO DAMAGE WAS FOTND UNDER THE
HOOD OTHER THAd BLOWH FUSES.

FHOTO 2
SOME WOREX HAD BEEN DONE A3 T0Q
THE REMOVAL OF THE DASH BEFORE
. I ARRIVED 0¥ TEE CAGE.

—g THE DABH HAD BEEN FARTIALLY
REMOVED. ’




PITAE 2

F -__.'.-*_ iwiiiiri iiii'rm FARM LY°.
-

B 155 FORD 7150

|
———

phota 4
AFTER THE 2A3H HAD BEEW RENUYEL

FIRE CONCENTRATION TQ THE
LEFT 3SLDE.

PHOTG S
THE SHIFT CABLE IS ELONGATED
IN RED ) '

TEE BLAGE ARROW POINTZ2 TO THE
ELECTRIGIAL GUNNEGTOR THAT

THE SHIFT CAEDLE CAME IN CONTALT
WITH .

TEIS PEOTO IS5 OF THE LEFT
3TDE OF THE FIRE WALL FROM
INSIDE THE TRUCK CAB.

PHOTO &

TEE WHITE GIRCLE IS OF SOME OF
THE ELECTRICIAL WIRE3 MELTED
DUE TO THEE COFTACTIEG EY THE
STEERL SHIFT CABLE.

TEE RED ARROW POINTS TO THE
SAME COFPER NODULES THAT WZIRE
CAIBED BY MELTINZ COPFER WIRES
A3 A& RESULT OF THE SHORTIHG.

EAQS-E25-1.C1-2B42




S TATE FARM [N
1995 FORD F |30

PHGTY 7

PEOTO TARCH FROM IWNSIDE THI GAd
0¥ THE LEFT S5IDE.

HOTICE PLEASE :THE SHIFT CABLE
HAs ¥OW BEEN LOOPED COVER TIRE
BERAKE FEDAL.

| THE WHYTE LINE PARALLELZ2 THE
BURKED ELECTRICIAL CONTAGT AAEA.

FHOTOE
THE SHIFTT CABLE NOW REMOVED
FROM THE ¥EHIGLE.

NOTICE PLEAGE THE SI¥GLED QT
ATEEL STRAYD OF THE CABLL.
FTHIZ STRAND IS ENLARGED IR THE
NEXT FEOTO.

PHOTD §
TEE BLUE UXDFRLINES SOME OF
TEE AREA OF ELECTRICIAL SHORT
CONTACT LEAVING THE COPPEN
HODULES FROM SOME OF THE WIRES.

EnaS-085-1C1-2843



BACE 4

HIKW&TE wANM I,
GL

1395 FORE F159

PHEOTO 12 & 11

THE NBXT TW0 (2} PHOTOS ARE
OF THE SAME FIRE WALL AREA
IHSIDE A HEW FORD F150

THE WHITE LIHES ARE POINTIHG

To THE SHIFT CABLE THAT COME3
0P FROM UNDER TEE FLOCOR CARPET.
.HOTICE PLEASE THE COMTACTIAG
CF THE WIRES IN THIS MAIH WIAS
HARNESS B8Y THE SHIFT CABLI.

F.3.

THE FIRE-DAMAGED FORD F150 IS
THE SECOND ¥150 WITH THE SAME
FIARE CAUSE TEAT I HAYE
INVRSTIGATED.

T REBCOMEND TEAT THE INFORMATIOQY
I¥ THESE LAST TWO PHOTOS BE
FASSED ON T0 TEE PROPER

FOLES AT FORD 50 THE FUTURE
PRODUCTICN GAOJLD BE CORRECTED.







. - State Farm insurance Companies &

N ———
March 22, 2002
Claim 0o
FoRD MOTUR g 188 Marth Randall Roed - Suka S
CLAMS ) Balwria, lisnols E3510-2470
Phone: {330} 408-500a
MAR § 7 2002 FAXA {530) 406-5004
FORD MGTOR COBMPANY
Paridene Towers YWest
Sutle 400 3 Parktane Bhed

Desnbom, M 42120 2588
CERTIFIED MAJL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

O Clarn Number, ViIP
Cuwr insured: -
Date of Loss:
Amount of Loss: 512444 45
" Vehicle: 1988 Ford F150
VIN: x1zri7za2vi
Mileage: 2818
Loss Location: Mareno, IL

‘i"m.rFler : LNKNOWN -

. nursn o

ﬂmmwhﬁuwmﬂmdnaﬂahn Damaga to the vehicle rezulted in a loss he amount
of 312 444 .45,

Owur nvestiaiion indicates:

Cause of Loss: The fire

Fhuaamaptﬁamaannﬁca of a subregelion claim i the amount stated above.

Tha vehicle i baing haid at an off slte location, and is aveilable for your inspecion by sppoirtmant.
K you wish an nspecion of the vehicle, please contact me b smange an appontment or you 1My
mmmmmm wmmamm&nﬂﬁbm

disHU.l.F. Subrogation B
{630) 827-8550 4 1A \U
(830) 627-5674 FAX U

SN Sesir O VKRG areT prooace syt M A0t oW A ascaning Hmmmmmm
arousiorear YU sve shading i inleerinn 1o vilect, acminiaier, sravbarcs & irvaiolion sUloi2od iy e cofCury. Hasoler, you 5
: mmwﬂdhmuhwﬁnﬁunmﬂhwmﬁhnnﬂﬂmh
subvogeion dain, or () decise or sty I cosforner inbmalion we rowkde Ior ey porposs oifer ey ko swilasle and pincess e \.NI}“
- abyogeie chefz

HOME OFFICES: BLOOMINATOM, iLLINDIS &1714-3004

ERES-008-101-384x
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Photos for | 13-7529-381

ENGINE COMPARTMENT VIN

: ERfS-2058-LC1-3548
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Mondsy 2| 13:48:00 | 93:52:00 | 14:24:00

INCIDENT REPORT | NFIRS-1

Manteno Fire Department [ }DELETE

[ 1CHARGE

FOD NCIDENT NGO |AXPNGO | MO | DAY | YA | OAY OF WEBK ALARN TIIE ARARNAL TME N 3ERVKCE

TYPE OF ACTION YAKEN

WILUTELAL AT
1 | Racd | ) Gieen

T o ™" m e O00®| »

rre

W ErhhgmirE—

£ 3 ]

AamAaA=M >

mays—HaCcAaA-a

N MMDBER OF BTORES CONSTRUCTION TYPE
O EIEI'EIT!FHMM EXTENT OF BaONE DEMAGE
p | PITECTOR PERFORMANCE SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
al. TYPE OF MATERIAL (ENERATING MOST SMOKE AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL
R OF ORICIN FORM OF MATEAL GENETATING MOXT GMUTE
IF MOBILE PROPERTY YEAR | MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO. LICENSE MO,
29 | Forg E180 PIETZFE1720WICA
F EOLAPMENT INWOLVED  [YEAR | WSKE HODEL SERAL N0,
I IGHITION. 98 | Ford
[ ]CHECKF COMMENTE
OFFICER W CHARGE (MAME. POSITION, ABSICNMENT) DATE
Viwo 111212001 |
. MEMNER LIAKING REPORT (R DIFFERENT FROM AMIVE) DATE
' ramors 111142061







HMAY 05 A0

C#ICE OF THE ‘

BEGINNING OF CONTAGT PR
12005 VOICE OF THE GUSTOMER TRACKING SYSTEM 080004 F-
OGG ISSUE CASE NBR: 0350821235
REGION: 53 HKANSA ZONE: B3 OPEMED: DERE2005
VIN:  IFT2X1aW ENGINE: W  VEHTYPE: T CLOSED:  OnA06/2005
LAST NAME: _ STATUS: CLOSED
TITLE: FIAST NAME: - M
EﬁEfHEss: KES STATE 1A ZIP
L E . .
C =
MODEL YEAR: MODEL: F150 4X4 SUPERGAB PICKUP
MILEAGE: 62000
DEALER NAME.  CHARLES GABUS FORD  SALESCODE.  F53032 P&A 03334
REASON CODE: 0792 LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE
SYMFTOMS: 704135 FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME GARGO/BED AREA _
FOHD MOTOR COMPANY )
ORIGIN:; CACIZB - US CONCEAN CASE BASE COMMUNCATION: PHONE ECRED ;
ACTION: 706 - CONTACT ADVANCED TO OGC AT LM
DOCUMENT: ANALYST: AGRISTAS ALEX CRISTALES ; )
: MAY 9 2005
i .

DATE: D5/06/2005 TIME: 17.11.38: !
ACTION DATA/COMMENTE: i

_ a UNSEL

CUSTOMER SAID: GUST STATES THAT 04/14 HE PARKED VEH AND WENT . GENERAL COUNSEL.

INSIDE — 16 MIN LATER HEARD HORN, LODKED OUTSIDE AND VEH W
AS ON FIAE --- FIRE DPT STATES POSSIBLE ELEGTRICAL THAT STAR
TED AT PSGR TAL LAMP — CUST ALSO STATES THAT HE LOST MOST

OF HUNTING GEAR- FIAE WAS AQQUT 3 WEEKS AGO- MENTIONS IT ME
LTED THE SIDE OF THE GARAGECRC ADVISED: § WILL FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION T THE FOAD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOL! WILL BE CONTAGTE
D WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS,

CCNSUMER AFFAIRS DEO712005 FANOCGIN
EARS-BBB-L C1-3851




CuDL Issue List - | Page 1of 1

. ISSUE LIST
Lagt Handling Date/ MName/ Vind
Iasua Statue Heason [ Case No. Mode| Year and Yehlcle LEnalssue Typs
seeons iFr2ciew1wHE 1008 F-EERIES 02
CLOSED AECALLIONP - VEHICLE INVOLVEMENT 260821236
BB/2005 1Fr2c 1 sw Wi 1008 F-SERIES 10

v o
SE2005 FTEX16W1 BG4 F-SERIES

CLOSED CORRESPONDENGCE - CORAESPONDENCE 350821
S2005 rr2cew1 Wi icos F-SERIES 2
CLOSED - RALIOTHER 3650821235
EROS-DO6-L0'1-2052

I -~ s Vi .. /191200




Customer Data Link - CoDL Page 1 of 1

All Action Delaibs for e

Print
YIN: 1 Vesr: 1008 Modok FSERES  Case: 250821235
Ownwr Status: Subsaquent W3D; 19971
Symptom Dess: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME CARGO/BED AREA Primary Fmt‘
Feeson Desc: RECALLIONP - VEHICLE INVOLVEMENT Sacondary Phone:
lsaue Type: 02 INFORMATION lanun Stetus: CLOSED
Action: ADVISE CUST NO FEA'S AT THIS TIME
Deaiar: 03334 CHARLES GABUS FORD Origin Dase: LIS INGUWLY CASE BASE
Odomater: 62000 1M Gormm Typa: FHONE
Analyst Heme: ALEX GRISTALES Analyst: ACRISTAI
- Action Date: QSA/2005 Action Tame: 17.19.50.235  Acton Date: N

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: CLST STATES THAT 04%4 HE PARKED VEH AND WENT INSICE -- 15 MN LATER HEARD
HORN, LOOKED OUTSIDE AND VEH WAS ON FIRE — FIRE DPFT STATES POSSIBLE ELEGTRICAL THAT STARTED AT PEGR
TAIL LAMP -~ CUST ALSO STATES THAT HE LOST MOST OF HUNTING GEAR- RAE WAS ABOUT 3 WEEKS AGD- MENTIONS
IT MELTED THE $1DE OF THE GARAGEDEALER SAID: CHARLES GABUS FORD, INC.4545 MERALE HAY RUADDES MCGINES, 1A
GOY1OTEL: {515) 270-0707FAX: (515) 270-2182DISTANCE: 5.40 MILESGAC ADVISED: VEHICLE I8 NOT INVOEVED IN ANY
RAECALLACSP AT THIS TIME.




Customer Data Link - CaDL Page 1 of |

Al Action Details for |adue

@ -
VIN: 1F|2I15'-'-"|'llll- Yoar: 1938 Model: F-SERIES  (Case: 350821235
Cuener Startus: Subsenuent WSD: 1%?—10_

Symphom Desc: FAESMOKE VISIBLE FLAME CARGC/BED AREA Pelmary Phon

Reason Dese: LEGAL - ACGIDENT / FIHE EumnﬁrrPhol-
lssue Type: 10 OGC lasue Status; CLOSED

Acilon: CONTAGT ADVANCED TO OGG

Drajer; 0334 CHARLES GABUS FORD Drigin Desc: US CONGERN CASE BASE
Ocomotor: 62000 M Couts Type: PHONE

Anatyst Name: ALEX GAISTALES Analyst: ACRISTAS

Action Daba: 0510872005 Action Tme: 17.11.3628¢  Aotion Dats Mo

Comments CUSTOMER SALS: CLST STATES THAT 04414 HE PARNED VEH AND WENT INSIEE — 15 MIN LATER HEARD
HORN, LOOKED OUTSIDE AND VB WAS ON FIRE — ARE DPT STATES POSSIBLE B FCTRICAL THAT STARTED AT PSGR
TAL LAMP -- CUST ALGO STATES THAT HE LOST MOST OF HUNTING GEAR- FIRE WAS ABOUT 3 WEEKS AGO- MENTIONS
IT MELTED THE SIDE GF THE GAAAGECRC ADVISED: } WILL FORWARD THIE INFORMATION TO THE FORD OGG
DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSIMESS DAYS.

' . EASS-3E5-L.C1-3854

I 0= ActionL ... 5/19/2005




Customer Data Link - CuDL, Page 1 of 1

AR Action Detelx lor lazun

L H Year; 1988 Modgl: FSERIES  Cesac 350821235
N Quner Siatus: Subsequent WSD: 1997-10-02

Gymgriomn Dasc: ARESMOKE VISIELE FLAME CARGOYBED AREA Primary Phona: 16-778-0431

HAaason Deac: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / HRE Sacondary Phone: 5157780431

leatiy Type: 10 OGC lamug Statuy: CLOSED

Acton; CONTACT ADVANCED TO OGC

Daaler: 03334 CHARALES GABUS FORD Origin Daec: US CONGERN CASE BASE
Dcdomader: 82000 M Camm Typa: PHONE

Analyst Nama: Al EX CRISTALES Analyst ACRISTA3

Action Date: 05/05/2006 Action Time: 17.11.39.284 Action Datx: Ko

Comments CUSTOMER SAL: CUST STATES THAT 04414 HE PARKED VEH AND WENT INJIDE - 15 MIN LATER HEARD
HORN, LOOXED QUTSIDE AND VEH WAS ON ARE — AIRE DPT STATES POSSIBLE S ECTRICAL THAT STARTED AT PEGR
TAIL LAMP — CUST ALSQ BTATES THAT HE LOST MOST OF HUNTING GEAR- FIRE WAS ABOUT 3 WEEKS AGO- MENTIONS
IT MELTED THE SIDE OF THE GARAGECRC ADVISED: 1 WILL FORWARAD THIS INFCRMATION TO THE FORD OGC
DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS.

I cicm= ActionLiss... /1912005



Coustomer Data Link - CuDL Page § of t

. All Actlon Detalls for fsaue

Prnt
vil: 1T 2 s Wil Yaar: 1964 Modak FSEAES  Cansa: 350821235
e Cwhee Status: Subsaquent W5D: 1997-10-02
Symptom Deac: ARE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME CARGO/SED AREA Primary Phone
Aaason Deac: LEQAL - ACCIDENT / EIRE Sacorcdary Phon<umBR
laaus Type: 10 OGC lasue Statua: GLOSED
Action: CONTACT ADVANCED TO 0GC
Dealar: 63334 CHARLES GABUS FORD Origin Daac: VS CONGERN CASE BASE
Odometar; 62000 Ml - Gomm Type: PHONE
Analyst Nama: ALEX CRISTALES Analyst: ACRISTAI
Ation Date: 0S/0G/2005 Action Time: 17.11.30.284 Action Data: Ko

Commaenmts CUSTOMER SAID: CUST STATES THAT 04114 HE FARKED VEH AND 'WERNT INSIDE -- 15 MIM LATER HEARD
HORN, LOOKED CUTSIDE ANC VEH WAS ON FIRE — FIRE DPT STATES POSSIBLE ELECTRICAL THAT STAATED AT PSGR
TAR LAMP — CUST ALS0 STATES THAT HE LOST MQST OF HUNTING GEAR- IRE WAS ABOUT 3 WEEKS AGO- MENTIONS
IT MELTED THE SIDE OF THE GARAGECRC ADVISED: | WiLL FORWARD THIS INFORMATION 7O THE FCRD GGC
DEPARTMENT. YOUWILL BE CONTAZTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS

. ERdI-2E2-LC1-2854

I .. -.c.coic. 590



Cugtomner Data Link - CulJL Page 1 of 1

All Action. Datxils for lesue

T r Te— ™ 0 -

_ Print
M Year: 1568 Modei: FSERIES  Case: 350621235
Qwner Stabus; Subsequent wsb: 10971
Symptom Dase: Primary Phans:
Ruason Doge: CORRESPONDENCE - CORRESPONDENCE Sacandary Phen

fssua Type: 02 NFOAMATION lasua Btatus: CL OSED

Actlon: E-MAIL SENT E-MAIL TO GALL BACK

Daaler: Crigin Dase: MANUAL - ELIML
Qdomelar: 1 M| Comm Typs: EMAIL

Analyst Name: DOUGLIN QUENTIN Analysi: GDOUGLIN

Action Date: 0505/2005 Action Time: 13.01 .49 537 Action Deta: No

Cornments CUSTOMER SAID: 1-19VN65 — CUIT STATES THAT 04/14 HE PARKED VEH AND WENT INSIDE - 15 MIN LATER
HEARD HCAN, LOOKED OUTSIDE AND VEH WAS ON ARE — FIRE DFT STATES POSSIBLE ELECTRICAL THAT STARTED AT
PSAA TAL LAMP .- CUET ALSD STATES THAT HE LOST MOST OF HUNTING GEAR -— SEEKING TO DISCUSSE FURTHER
WITH FMCDEAL A SAID: NONECRG ATIVISED: SENT E-MAIL TO CALL BACK

ERas-a08-1 C1-2851

T : - ior=A oL ... 5112005




Costomer Data Link - CuDL Page | of |

Al Actien Details for lesue

Print

YIN: 1FTZE1 Yoar: 1008 kkodet: F-SERIES Caza; 350871235
Ounwt Stabug: Subszequent WSD: 1857-10-02

fym ! Primary Phon=lE

Reagon Deac: MISG INQUIRY - GENERALIOTHER Secondary Fhore

Issue Type: 02 INFORMATION Issue Statum: CLOSED

Axlan: AS PER TEAM LEADER

Dealer Orlgin Desc: MANUAL - FHOKE CSR

Otametar: 62000 M1 Camm Type: EMAIL

Ansiyst Nema: MORGAN PHILIP Anslyst: PMORGA4S

Aclkan Dale; D5/03/2005 Action Thoe: §0.44.41.778 Action Data: Yas

Commends CUSTOMER SAID: 1-19WN85 - CUST BTATES THAT 04/14 HE PARKED YEH AND WENT INSIDE — 15 MN LATER
HEARD HORM, LOOKED QUTSIDE AMD VEH WAS ON FIRE — FIAE DPT STATES POSSIBLE ELECTRICAL THAT STARTED AT
PSGR TAIL LAMP — GLST ALS0 STATES THAT HE LOST MOST OF HUNTING GEAR — SEEXING TO CISCUSS FURTHER

WITH FMCDEALER SAM: NONE
Data Elamat Nams Dala Vol
TEAM LEADER NAME AKHANS3
. EAD-O0=-] C1-3650

Y  ctiom==ActionList...  5/19/2005
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FIRE [NVESTIGATION REPORT

(4 Maia Sieeer. Roae 104
Oallas, Tersd 75201

Phoad Number [214F 6704253
Tax Mumbers

(114) STO-LE50

D:re 8 ;2 2002.

[nciden? h'umher:_gqjgzb

Addres:

Time ol Alarm: 3 :E Q'Diltﬂr.u'ihift:
Envutipturfﬂmp'turu Humh:nﬁk@r @7@5 7

‘.-7) B »apsca: % F‘

Expasure;

Apartment f Suite Number:

Business Name:

Same Building:

4

Pruperty Wnil_

Aoasipnett D¥D 3 Reyicw

TS o] (vl 19407

Cecu pades N ‘fﬁ Rep:
T30 of tactdemt: Omsertyston uf tabieme:
S tructure il
Non-Structurs O
1 Criminal Attempi O [ Terroristic Threntd - ____ | FabseAlirm O
Injury O TDeath 0~ o T -
Y Tt A, L L =t
'Vehicieu” | Y s | |“-‘-'ﬂ s
. \997 Ford | FIB0 FTrpu?éév

Caise” —-.‘_E‘E-v’ﬁfc»d!.. Mﬁjfiﬁ"ﬂﬂﬂj - ik ot COMPARTINENT

Fire Loss Infurm.d;un.. B

e -
L Building { Vehicle) Cantest
Lass Estimate *FIa0 T €D a
Estimated Vilue. ?_'5_{]{_} Db
[niursace Coverage. . C T YN
[nsuragce Campasy AL STRTE } ]
Palicy Number / Dats. - f ¥4
Ad]uster’s Lasy Estimate. N ‘\1
Campsaay Adjuster - - }
Public Adjuster - i
[nsurdnce Agent - ! ) A
. ) T
J i \/ Enbered / E_M__V,,_Ménh ML
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Unified

Investigations & Sclences, Inc.

223 E. Greenhriar Lane
Dallag, Texas-75203-1013
214-946-8980
Pax 214-945-9586

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

_ Augnst 26, 2002

Report Number One

PREPARED FDR. Allatate Inmirance Coopany

8675 Freeport Parkway, Building E-2
Irving, Texas 75062

ATTENTION: Ms. Heather Williams

SR I

DATE OF LOSS: Augast 12, 2002

LOSS LOCATION: Dellag, Texas
POLICY NUMBER:

a—
UIS FILE NUMEER: TX01-04687

mmanmmmu I'RI‘I"IJ.E{I-EDMD CONFIDENTIAL TO AMDRESSEE, RELEASE TO ANY OTHER COMPANTY,
CONCERN OR [MDIYWIDCAL 18 THE S0LE SESMORSIDILITY OF ANDRESSEE.




nued: TR
IS File No.: TXOL-04557
ASSIGNMENT

The assignment was received August {4, 2002, and the investigation commenced the same day.
Instructions were 1o conduct an origin and cause investigation.

ETERMINATION OF ORIGIN USE

Thiz fire cause was accidentai. The area of firat hurning invohved the ARS module located in the
left lower portion of the eegine compartment. The cause wes due to overheating and Bilure of

the electncal winog serving this component.
Information and factors available to establish oxigin:

L. Area of greatest beat and fira damnage
2. Patterny of fame spread
3. Areas of total collapse

Tformation and factors available to estaldish cause:

1. Single acea of origin
2. No unusual or unexpected accelersted homm
i Arc damaged wiring found in the ABS system remgins
4 No ather possible reason or canse found
FIRE SCENE, EXAMINATION

Fire scene examinatikm involved three heavily demaged vehicles parked in the driveway. Alsc
damaged in this burning was a wood frame single wide roofied carport that was approximately 12-
feet wide and 35-feet lang. This structure wes loceted along the north side of the property lot and
faced in & westerly direction.

Radiant hest damage was nated along the north wall and roofioe of the insured’s residence and
also along the southesst cormer of the soffit and roof of the residence af I Fire wes
naainly limited:{g the burning exterior wood and roof surfaces, but that both residences received
substantial smaoke staining in the interior portions of the structure.

The insur numesous Sumily members and friends wers located on the property
lot during this fire scene examination. Field Superviser Mark Whatley, Special Investigators Mike
Berres and David Sutpitin a0d Engineer Richard Schulze assisted in various partions of this fire
scene exarmination.  No adverse conditions ware saccunterad during this ingpection and a
thorough and accurate review of the fire scene was conductad,

Three vehicies located in the driveway of the residence were heavily damaged by fice. The castern
most parked vehicie, which would have been located in the rear af the drive way waa a 1997 Ford

2

M-Lcl-auag
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Inaured:
UIS File No.: TX01-04687

Expedition Sport Utility Veehicle bearing a ficense momber JIE and & VIN of
IFMEU17LS The next vehicle west and Incated in the middle portian of the carport
wig & 1997 Ford F-150 extended cab pick-up bearing a licanse plate mumber o a
VIN oumber of IFTDX1T66VE The lest vehicle and most western pesitiooed of the
three vehicles was a 1993 Mercury Topaz 4-door sedan bearing a licease number offj i znd
a VIN of IMEPN3SUZPKEEEEE All thres of thess vahicles wrers heavily damaped by fire.

Information specified in the ongin 2od cxuse caption of this reported revealed burmng first
occurred in the left lower portion of the engine compartment of the Ford F-150 extended cab
pick-up. Buming initially involved the anti-lock braking system module with fire commumeating
uprward from this point along the left side of the engine block. Flames 2lso spread Satevally
thwroughout the engine area and communicated into ths intesior portiotis of the truck by way of

- conducted heat and various utility passages. After mubstantial Aame spread had occurced within

the vehicle, the hood of this truck melted and gave way allowing vertical ventilation of the fames,
which in turn 2et fire to the abave wood Game strwetural membess of the cirport. The carport
became substantialiy involved with fiames and aflowed latera! communication to the roof and
soffit areas of the adjacent structures both north 2nd south from this structure.  Also, during this
burming the Ford Expediton and Mercury Topaz vehicle received substantial beat and fire
damage.

_Carefl review of the remains in and around the left side porfion of the Ford Pick-up revealed

several points of conceatrated heat and are damape ta electrical wiring. No other pozsible heat or
ignition source was developed during this fire scone examination.

All known facts end circumstances reveal the cause of this fire as accidental due to electrical

wiring failure in and aroumd the area of the ABS systesn module. Mo other r2250n or cause was
found for this fire.

INVESTIGATION
s Discavery

The insured's sorj R »=1 sleoping in the reer bedrmom of the home located in the

‘nartheast corner of the structure. At around 11:30 p.m. he beard a loud explogive sownd and

looked out his bedroom window and saw the tuck buming. At that tme he could clearly zee
flames baring vertically upward from the engine compartment area of the truck. He promptly
alerted his parents of the fire, and the eatire family fed the home

The insured, |G statc? that at around 7:30 to 8:00 p.m. he had maved and
kad the yehicles under the carport and returned back inside the borme. Later that night his zon
came ruaning into the badrosm yelling that the truck was an fire cucside. He and
his wife then gathered np the family and fled the home as the fire began to build and spread along
the structure. At the same time the neighbor just notth of them had alsa heard the loud explosion
and had dialad 9-1-1 acdd reported the fire. '



Insured:
LJI8 File Mo.: TX01-04687 ‘
" The insured had related that ke hag not had any mechanical problems with the trisck and that he

had bought it used with approximately 48 (00 miles. He firrther ralated that he did all the

preventative maintegance work on the truck and that it has wot besn worked on by any outside
vendors or businesses,

»  Fire Qfftcials

Rasponding firefiphters wore off shift and aot available for intecview during thia inspection.
COMMENTS
All known facts and creumstances support the caisse of this fire being accidental due to failure of
the anti-lock brakicg system madule, Remning of are damaged wiring support the cause of the
fire a electrical fhilure of the wiring in the vicinity of this compenent 1 will call you far any
additionsl asgignment instructions after you have received and reviewed thig initial repart.
EXHIBITS

1. Vehicle Inspection Report

2, Seventy-two photographs with Photograph Explanation Sheet
3. Photograph negativen mailed under a separate cover

Richard Tayler

Special Investigator

Unified Investigations & Sciences Ine.
214-9456-8989 or B00-6£15-4B40
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HASTEN & HANSEN. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NS W, GREEN OAKS BLVE: * 3TE 250 ARLINGTON, TX Faid * BLIYHI5-0058 FAX 81 7A06-4605

JEFFREY E. HANSEN
EMAIL: jeiRPbhatone g com

Agril 30, 2004

Shawm L. Norton

Claims Analyst

Office of the Gaenaral Counsal

Ford Motor Campany

Thra Parklane Boulevard, Suits 300
Dsarborn, M1 48128-2568

RE: Insured: —

Date of Loga:

Allatate Claim Numbenr:
Your Insured:

Your Ref. Numbaer:
Amount of Loss:

Dear Ms. Nortan:

I am in recelpt of your letter dated Apqil 19, 2004 and would ke o rezpond.

I have provided to you the Fire investigation Report prepared by Unified. | wouk
rafar you to photograph 60 which clearly ahows arc damage to wiring from the antidock
brake system module. This arcing is the result of the malfunction which causad the fire.
This is stbstantial evidence of a defect in the ABS Braking System which caused the
Tire, As a result, | am confident that we will pravai at ime of tial.

| would also note that there are a number of other kems da as a result of
the fire, including the home and other personal praperty o As a raault, any
dafanze based upon the sconomic loss rula will not be avatahle by you.

The tofal amount of Alstate's ciaim is $24,482.07 which rapresents amaunts
raimbursed their insurads for two {2) Ford vehicles which were insurad through Allstate.
While | acknowledge the subject vehicle had over 90,000 miles on if, this is no axcuse
and cealnly is not excuse for it to catch fira. | also note your allegation that | have
failed o provide malntenance history information. | apaeculate insureds’ vehiclas wera
serviced at Ford for a substantial period of fime ard therefore this information is
avaiiable to you via access to your database.

JAJEH Cllanty i Abateta} Trajo, FranclecCorraspondancell-Nartao, Shawn (4-30-04 doc

EADS-00s-| £1-3885



. Morton, Shawn
April 30, 2004

Page 2

In responsa to your counter-offar, 1 am authorized to settle this caze for
$18,000.00. 1 would greatiy appreciate it if you would review this counter-offer and
contact me with your response.

. JMIEH Clients)\{Allstate |\ Trejo, Franchico\Canespondancell-Narton, Shawn 04-30-04.doC

ERdS-825-LC1-3680







Prepared For; LITTLETON CLAIMS SERVICE
Aftention:
Inmured:
Date of Loss: March 21, 1999
Scott Rogers
N/A

Inveatigator:
Policy No.:
Clnim No.;
EF1 File:

Mr. Jeff Bode

94601-90324




EFI
2218 North Park Dvrive
Eingwood, Texas 77339
{281) 338-1061
{300) 776-5930

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Report Number Ope
April 5, 1999

PREPARED FOR: Littleton Claims
P.0. Box 163627
. _ Austin, Texns 78716

ATTENTION: Mr. Jeff Bode

wooen: [

DATE OF LOSS: March 21, 1099
LOSE LOCATION:
San Autonio, Texas (RMNN
POLICY NUMBER: N/A
INVESTIGATOR: . Soot Rogers
EFI FILE: 2460190324

THIS REPORT FURNISHED AS FRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL TO ADDRESSEE,
RELEASE TO ANY OTHER COMPANY, CONCERN OR INDIVIDUAL IS SOLELY THE
. RESPONSIBILITY OF ADDRESSEE.
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94601-90324 1- April 5, 1999
nsured: [
ASSIGNMENT

The assignment was received on March 22, 1999 with insiructions to conduct & causs and arigin
iovestigation. The assignmwnt commenced on March 24, 1999,

ENCLOSURES

. Vehicle Examingtion Report;

2. Photographs (32) with cxplanation sheet;

3.  Diapram with overlays;

4. Fire Report

5. Maintenance Records for F150 Truck: and,
' 6.  Photograph ncgatives,

FIRE SCENE EXAMINATION

The fire scens examination was canducted an March 24, 1999. The risk was photographed, and a
field diagram was drawn at that time. Present during portions of the scens examination were

Whﬂuﬂnﬁamﬂﬁﬁnwﬁiﬂefwm%ﬂﬁshhﬁhmm
exoma Parkoway in Sherman, Texas. There were no adverse conditions
affecting the examinating, other than the sbove alterations, There were no adverse copditions

affecting the examination. The ebove conditions and alterations did not provent an accurate
determination of cause.

The risk was secure at the time of the fire,

The quantity and quality of the contents at the risk could nnt be established because the comtents had
been removed prior to examination.

Extetior-examination of the tisk revealed the heaviest exterior damage was located on the front
postion of the vehicle inclding the hood, grille assembly and the two front fonders, The fire vemted
through the upper air grille Jocated adjacent to the windshield and the hood. The lowsst exterior fire
damage was at the driver side tire and wheel componsats.

ERS-885- £1-3572



T * April S, 1999
Insored:

The fire oniginated on the driver side of the engine compartment. The fire spread from the area
around the fuse panel comparttnent on the driver side adjacent to the master brake assembly. The
smoke spread from the engine ares to the intetior of the vehicle via the firewall. The spread of fire
was normal far the fire load. The geneeation of smoke wae consistent with the type of fire load. The
heaviest smoks was in e engine compartment with the keast being in the interior of the vehicle.
"The plastic and petroleum saturated components within the engine aren genemated tremendous
amomits of smoke and migrated to dic interior of the vehicle.

The phyzical evidence and witness testimony indicete the fire originated in the engine compartment
on the driver side area. There was a V-pattemn on the driver side engine area, The apex of the
V-pattern wag in ths area of the fuss panel hox. The lowest fite damape was to the driver side
firewall and tha tire. The baaviest damage to the engine compariment was on the driver xide. The
heaviest heat siress to the metal of the fie] injection gystem was on the top driver side. The haaviest
damage tn the igmition wiring hamess was on the driver side below the fuss panel box, The heaviest
damage fo the battery and battery cahles was on the driver side and the top portion. The heeviest
heat siresy to the metal of the radiator and fan shuoud components was ont the driver side.
Subsaquent investigation revealed the first fire was witnessed
parts managet, who saw the first flve in the engine compartment and saw the driver side tire had
already exploded

The area was not scanned with g hydrocarbon, detector. There was no evidence of incandiarism.

Available heat and possible ignition sources in the oripin area incinde electrical witing, spontancous
igmition and Incendiary. There was no evidence of malfunction, such as arcing and shvonting, during
the examination of the intericr fuse panel. Thers was no evidence of malfunction, such as arcing and
shorting, during the examination of the battery and baitery cables. The fixe] systens was semoved
fiom the aren of origin by appwoximately 2 feet. The battery was remsoved from ihe ares of origin
by approximately 4 feet. The imterior fuse panel was removed frum the area of origin by
approximately 2 feet Subsequent investigation revealed the vehicle was not in use at the time of the
fire and had not been in use for appeoxinately 2 hours. Examination of the gas fuel lines revealed
ne cvidence of concentrated heat, break or leakage. The bum pattems were not indicative of a
smoking refated fire. There was no evidence to indicate an incendinry fire, The clectrical wiring
haress on the driver side caimot be eliminated as a cause.

The metal connectors which were plugged into the fuse panel box attached to the driver side firewall
exhibited electrical fault o¢ failure. The connectors had melting to the ends which are indicative to
a clectrical short or arcing,

'_I'hcﬁmkmmnuﬁuumdby Ford Motor Company. The model number is Fi50 XLT and the
gerial number iy IFTEX 1SNXTKJJJ] The company can be seached at the Ford Motor Division.

ERPS-20S-LC1-3873



$4601-H324 -3- April 5, 119%

Dmdﬁlﬂnﬂnumthpnrtsmmwvnﬂ:-hﬁllommm“nmmwd
from Daryl Crittendon:

Daryl Crittendon and his wife were watching television argund 8:30 p.m. when he
besrd a loud explosion. Mr. Crittendon went to investigate and found the truck was
o fire in the engine area. The driver side tire had siready exploded. Daryl
nuat show any problems during the outing. His drivers nse tha truck for pick up and
deliveries duting the course of the workday, The deivacs teportad the vehicle was
aluggish and wes gt in for repairs about & weoek prior. The vehicle bad minor work
puformndmdwmpmhukmmrm {Tkec wehile maintenance history i3 in the
enclosures.)

DETERMINATION OF CAUSE AND ORIGIN

This iz an accidental fire, mmwmwmmmm
MMamlahh evidence indicates the fire was caused by a fault or failure in the

canaectors Iacated at the fitse panel box situsted on the firewall of the driver side engine

_compargngz. o

Evidence availahls tn establish origin:

1. Burn paiterns;

2. Location of heaviest damage;

3 Laocation of lowest damage;

4. Location of heaviest heat stress;

5. V-pattems;

6.  Location of melied motals;

7. Witness testimony; and,

8 Firefighter testimony.

ERES-DES-LCL-3674



94601-90314

g

Evidence available to eztablish canse:
1. Bum patteens;

2, Damage to componenls;

3. Elimination of other camnses;
4, Wilnesg festimony; and,

5. Fircfighter tﬂhmnnx
COMMENTS

April 5, 1999

Iwiﬂhhldtﬁisﬁleinabeymuanﬂmnﬂctruuﬁarﬁrthuim&ucﬁm In the interim, you may
contact me through the Texas Service Center or at the nwmber listed below,

Secit Rogtr
Jrrvestigator
Harper, TX
B30-RG4-4056




94601 - April 5, 1999
Tusored: ‘

1. Driver side. ‘

3, Front passenger.
4, Rear with license plate. ‘

5.  Truck bed with debris. ‘

6. Driver interior front. ‘




94601 G- April 5, 1999
Inswred:

20. il level.

21, Transmission fluid level

22 Heavy bum to wiring on driver side engine compariment.
23 Fuse panel box on driver side and area of origin.

24.  Wiring connectoe from fge box with signa of electrical activity.
25 Whring from driver side engine area.

6. Under side of fuse pancl box,

27. Burn patierns to distribwior on driver side.

28. WmMMhdﬁmﬂdc.

29.  Hester debria in truck bed.

30.  Debris in truck bed.

31.  Air system debeis from engine compartment

32,  Front windshield and heat patterns,

EPES-A89-1C1-3877
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The Littleton Group

Insurance Services
Claims Division

Tune 30, 1999

Ford Motor Corapany
Parklane Tower West, Ste. 400

Three Park Lane Blvd
Dearborn, Michigan 48126-2568

ATTN: SHAWN L. NORTON

RE: CLAIM NO : PENDING
POLICY NO
INSURED :
DAL . : 3/22/99
QURFILENO : £0385-WA
Dear Mr. Norton:

This will acknowledge receipt of your correapondence dated June {5, {999,
in reference to the above captioned claim. Please find enclosed the
requested infarmation as follows:

Copy of the fire repoxt.
For each person alleged injured: not applicable
1996 Ford F150, VIN# IFTEXLS
Photographs of the vehicles damage
Capy of our expert's report and photographs

. The alleged defective part has not been repaired or replaced
The vehicle is currently located at our insured's premises-SENEPN"
Ford, I, NN Scocvzo. T

Copy of the mpair estimate and total loss worksheet

A complete service history nf the subject vehicle included in the

expert's report

10. No after market additions or medifications were made to the vehicle.

o 0o :4.'-“!-"'.4?*5‘*!)1-*

Huey T. Litilettn Claims Setvice of West Texes, [oc.
2234 Walsh Tarfion Lags. W Soite 110 W PO Box 163627 W Audting Texas TRT16-3627
24 Hour Claimg Service W {512) 3264447 ¥ FAX (512) 3282017



I
June 24, 1999

Page 2

11. We are working with the insured to determire if this was purchased as
a used vehicle and will provide that documentation in supplemenial

correspondence.

Once you have reviewed the enclosed information/documeatation, please
contact this adjnster to discuss the future disposttion of this claim.

In the interim if you have any questions or commeqnts, please do not hesitate
o contact this office.

Yery truly yours,

HUEY T. LITTLETON CLAIMS SERVICES OF W, TEXAS, INC.

WA/mw

Enc.: Fire investigator's report
Estimate







oot flptor Compary,

Cifica of Ehey Ganeral Cousss Ford Botor Company

Hamilton, Txh

Re: 2002 F150

June 23, 2003

Dear Mr. Gury:

We acknawledge your recent contact to Ford Motor Company.  Your concem has bean
directed to this Office for further handling. In order o evaluaie this mattar, we request that you provide
us with all the following information by completing and retuming this form:

1. Pheasa provilde a copy of each of the fallowdng dacuments and check the box indicating
that each Hem ls attached.
u A copy of the policaffire report. if a policefire report was not made, attach a
separate sheat of paper providing a complete descrption of the Incidant.
o Medleal raconds for aach person alleged injured from all realing physiciansfaclities
o Medieal bills for each pevson alleged nyured from all treating physiciansfacilites.
a Orginal photographs o lasar copias of the vehicle's calksionfire damage from
several diffarent angles.
o Original photographs or laser copies of tha inslde of vehicle showing the
steering wheet, dash and roaf araas.
u Repair astimate or repair arder
aOR
o Total less workeheet with coples of draft paymenis
o Completa garvica histary for vehicle Including tune ups and ol changes.

2. For each persan slleged injured provide the fallowing: {If there are addiional names

canlinue on bach.)
Name: Name:;
Addregs: Address:
Spousa's Nama: Spouse’'s Name;
DoB. DOoA:
Soc Security: Sot Sacyrityd:
Orccupation:; Ocoupstion:

Injury: Injury:




3. Pleose apecify whak you balievas is defective, if anything, with your vehicle.

4. Has the alleqed defectve vehicle/part been repaired or eplaced? Yes No

5. Please provide ihe cument kcation of the vehicle {you may need to contact
YOUr insurance company to provida this information),

&. Has an insurance company baen advisad of this Incident? Yas Mo
IF yag, please provide name, address and phone number of insurance company and
adjuster's name end claim number.

™

What ana you sesking from Ford Motor Company in thie matter?

. Plaase note that we need all the Information requested above fo evaluate this matter,
Your concem will not be evaluated untll gf the above Information Is aubmitted. Plaaae feal
frea to provide any other additionat information that may be helpful to us In evaluating this
matter

Oncews arein reuaiptdaﬂ the requested information, it will be reviewed and you will be
rcifled af our decision conceming your claim. Shoukd you not send all of v requested information
and matarats within 45 days. wa Wwill assuma ﬂmtyou are nutinhmsted in p.nmingadam and we
H'ldﬂﬁﬁﬂlﬂ'ﬂ& ks | -

Should you declde o pursue a claim ageinat Ford Motor Compeny. please bo advised that all
neceasary steps should be taken io eneus that the subject vehicle and all of iB component parts ana
mainteied and pracerved for fial Ford Motor Company has the right io inspact the vehicle and
remova and test any companent part that you cleim to be defeclive, and to be presanted with tha
vehicie and the subject componertt partis) at e time of trial.

If you proposs to repsir the wehicke for continued usage, such mpairs may not be performad
until after Ford Motor Company has inspested the vehicle and removed and test=d any component part
¥ou claim to be defective or advised yvou in wiiling thaf it does not intend b perform such inspection
ancdfor teating at s thme.  But even i that evant, Ford Motor Company will inalst that all companets
claimad 1o ba defective ane maintained and prascerved for trial.

Sinceraly,

Andrew Chabot

. Claims Anakyst

Enes-088-L01-3701




Custotner Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of 1

. Al Aclion Details fo7 [=snn

VIN: IFTWICSFG I Year: 2002 Model; F-SERIES SUPEROUTY  Casa: 548761343
Ma Dwnor Stabux- Original WaD: Ma2-03-18
m Leac: BRAKE INDPANEFFECTIVE Primary

Reascn Dest; LEGAL - ACCIDENT f FIRE Sacondary
__ . Jmsue Typa: 07 LEGAL Isawa Stabas; OPEN -
Action: ADVISE CLIET INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO CONSUMER AFFARS
Deakr: 016158 HLLCREST FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY Crigin Deag: US CONCE
Odomester: 48000 48 Consm Type: PHONE
Anatyat Nama: DONMNA GERVAIS Anabyat DGERYAH
Activn Dabe: 05H4/2005 Action Thna: 120042504  Action Data; Yee
Callar Infosmatian if DHferst From Vehicls Owner: — s

First Nama Middio Inktial Last Nama Phons ~ Relationship
d PARENT

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: =50N HAD A WRECK BECALISE THE BRAKES FALED=2 PEOPLE IN THE VEH=50N
HAS A BROKEN COUL AR BONE AND NECK 1S HURTING =HESEAND HAS A LACERATION ON HIS HEAD AND A BIRN
OM THE SIHE=AIR BAG DEPLOYEL AND CAUGHT ON FIRE AND BURNT BACK TO THE STEERING WHEEL AND
ELECTRICUTED S0W=-ACCIDENT OCCLIRED ON MAY 6, 2003-POLICE REPORT WAS FILED-UNSURE OF THE
FINDINGE={NESURANCE CLAM WAS FE ED=VEH |8 TOTALLED=ACCIDENT O AIRPORT RD=POLICE REPCRT FILED
M HAMLTON COUNTY FER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED: - | WILL FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION TO QUR CONSUMER AFFAIRS GROUP. SOMERODY FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL CONTACT

. YOU [N 2 BUSINESS DAYE, PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR (NSLIRANGE C:ARRIER ANG REPORT THIS INCIDENT.
INFERENCE CASE |D: 5344

" Dota Elemant Naos Data Valus

. FIREAZCIDENT . A

AR, R




Page 1 of 1
Customer Infa
Cusdome: Prlmﬁnnl_aunndlry Phone: _
Addrent: HAMLTON e
Couniry: USA Languags: EN

Coll Phone: Pager
Profamred Contact mathod: - Fae
Proderad Contact Tine: Emali:

g




@ @ -

Action Detall
VIN: 1FTWEIZFE Yuur: 202 Hodal: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY Cana: R4ATH1342
Nama: Orvwmar Shatun: Oxigingl WAD: 2002-03-13
Symplom Desc: PARKING BRAKE INDRANEFFECTIVE Primary Fhons:
Raasan Doac: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE - Sacondary Phons:
lsnna Typa; 07 LEGAL e Batus; CLOSED Dasber: HLLCREST F RGLAY
Orlgin Danc; SONSLMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION P & A Code: 01618
Action Daae; REDIRECT TO OGG - PERSONAL INJURY CLAIM
Crdoimeber: 46000 S Coman Type: PHOHE
Action Dada: GER02003 Action Time: 155530340 Action Duta: o
An Name: MALREEN PAWELEK Anutyst: MFARELEK,

COMMENTS: SPOKE WITH CLSTOMER, WHO SAYS THE VERICLE'S BRAKES WENT TO THE FLOOR AND CAUSED THE ACCIDENT. CUSTOMER SAYS TRAILER WAS DAMAGED
ASWELL AS VEHICLE, AND A GENERATOR AND TODLBOYES, CUSTOMER ALSD SAYS THAT HER HUSBAND AND SOH WERE SERICUSLY INJURED AND HER HUSBIAND I3
OUT OF WORIK AS A RESULT. ADVISED CUSTOMER THAT BODY DAMAGE WOLLD HAVE T() BE ADDRESSED BY INSURANCE CARRIER; HOWEVER PERSONAL [NJURY CLAM
WILL BE FORWARDED TC QEC ON BEHALF OF BOTH HER HUSBAND AND SON.

230.340&SympC=3 02400&1TebPage=&Reason=0792&[ssTyp=07&CuatNo=2158 3208802& CustCtry=US A& Dealer=F 52158&cleo5/20/03




Gowit gt Compraang

OMex af the Ganaraf Counssl Ford Motor Compeny
Parklane Towars West
Sulea 300
Thres Paridans Bouleward
Dearbom, Michiges 48128-2668
May 23, 2003

Mir. Koxdy Cumy

PO 80X 853

Hamnitton, TX 78531-0853
Re: 2002 F-Sarfex Super Duty
Daar Mr. Cunry:

We acinowledge your recent contact to Fard Motor Company. Your concam has baen
dimcted to this Office for further handing. In order to evaluabe this mater, we request that you provide
us with g|| the fallowing information by completing and retumning thia form:

1. Plaase pravida a copy of each of the following documents and chack the box indicating
that each ttem ia attached.
o A copy of the policafMre report. If a policefire report was not made, attach a
saparate sheat of paper providing a complets description of the incldent.
o Medical records for each persan alleged ingxad fram af freating physiciana/facilities
o Medical bills for each p=raon alisged injurad from all freating physiciensfaciities.
o Original photographs or laser copiss of the vahicle's collisionffira damage from
several differnt angles.
o Original phatngraphs ar laser copies of the insida of vehlcle shawing the
steering whesl, dash and roof ameas.
0 Repair estimate or rapair ordes
oR

o Total koas workehest with coples of draft peyments
o Complete service histary for vehicle including tune ups and cil changes.

2. Foresch persan aﬂaga-d Injured provide the following: (if there are additional namea

canfinue on back.)
Name: Name:
Adidrass: Address;
Spouge’s Nama: Spouse’s Name:
DOB: Co8:
Soc Securityl: Soc Security#;
Ocoupation: | Occupation;
Ingary: Ingury:

EAQR-DBS-LC1-3T0% |




&

Pleasa apecify what you believe 19 dafective, If anything, with your vehicle.

4. Has the alleged defective vehicledpart bean repaired or replaced? Yes No

5. Pleasa provide the cument [ocation of the vebhicle {you may nead o contact
your Insuranca company to provide tis Information).

8. Haa an insurance compamy besn adviesd of this incident? Yes No
If yas, please provide name, address and phona number of ;adrances company and
adjustar's name and cialm number,

7. What are you seelidng from Ford Motor Company in this mater?

Pleaszse note that wa nead all the Information requested above to avabuate this mattar.
Your concarn will not be avalustad untll 3l the above Information |s submittad. Ploass feal
free to provide any other addltional information that may be helpful to us in avaluating this
muaitter,

Once we are in neceipt of all the requested information, it will be reviewed and you will ba
notiftad of our declalon conceming your clalm. Shaukd you not send all of e equstted infomaetian
andn‘ﬂrlahuﬂlhlnﬁdays,mmﬂlmumaﬂ\atynuxanntlntemﬁtedin mulmadﬂmaﬂwﬂ
will closa our Rla. Plasge nits thal : Enacte . pbye afign ha

au andadﬁenmnaﬂ hanbﬂenmadaastn Elh unlsm!hd

Should you dacide to puraue a claim againat Ford Motor Company, please he advized that all
naceasary steps shoukd be taken to ensura that the sublect vehicle and all of its component pants are
mainkined and preserved for tial. Ford Mokor Company has the right to inspect the vehide and
rerhove and st any companent part that you daim to be defectiva, s to be presaniad with the
vahide and the subject component part(s) at the ime of tal.

If you propase to repair the wehicle for continued usage, such repals may not be performed
until after Ford Motor Company has inspected the vehide and removed and tssted any component part
yau cipim to be defioctive or advised you L wriling thet & does not intend to perdform such nepaclion
and/or e=ting at this ime.  But evan in that event, Ford Motor Company will ingist that all components
clmimad to be defective are malntzined and preserved for lrial,

Sinceredy,

Andrew Chabot
Claims Analyst

ERBS-225-L¢1-37a8




1FrwxazFﬁzE- ' ' Page 1 of 2

. OASIS RESULT: oo
1FTWX32F62 | '
& Copyright 2002-3 Ford Motar Company. All dghta
resarvad,

b,.vﬁmcLE INFORMATION

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION BODY STYLE ENGINE ENGINE
2002 F-SERIES F-350 SUPER CAB 4X2 FALTURBO-TI CALBRATION
TRANSMSIION AXLE CODE

4R400 45P {DIESEL)
’ GENERAL WARRANTY INFORMATION

WARRANTY START DATE BUILD DATE SALE MILEAGE
03/18/2002 CoAE2001 00062

'.. WARNING MESSAGES

LESS THAN TWO DEALER APPROVED AWA REPAIR VISITS PAID TO DATE
*THIS VEHICLE HAD A CUDL CONTACT CLOSED WITHIN THE PAST 180 DAYS
§o-FIELD SERVICE ACTIONS

NO CAMPAIGN MESSAGE(S) FOLUND
. PEKTEHDED COVERAGES

HO ESP INFORMATION AVAILABLE
b. REPAIR HISTORY

0772972002 DEALER: Buna Ford
WARRANTY CLAINM NUMEER: 019573 DODOMETER: 025928M

sl i Kl - i

[Borrp asvrimsena [ oot J[_wrisesi J 01 |EROKENCRACRED |
CHECKED OUT BRACKET ON RUNNING BOARD. HAD TQ REPLACE ON LEFT HAND SIDE

OTH 62002 DEALER: Buna Fong
WARRANTY CLAIM NUMBER: 018649 ODOMETER: 0245680

{NSPECTED REAR ENDRUN REAR END [HAG AND HAD TO DRAIN AND REFILLROAD
TESTED . ALL OK.WAS POPPING AND GRABBING

O7HE 2002 DEALER: Buna Ford
WARRANTY CLAIM NUMBER: 015647 DODOMETER: 0245690

I s 30

ERDS-025-1 C1-3787




Page 2 of 2

INSPECTED FOWER STEERING LEAX. HAD TO RAR. PUMP ANEHEEEALED PUMP. WASLE
AKING

0711852002 DEALER: Buna Ford
WARRANTY CLAIM NUMBER: 019644 ODOMETER: 024 560M

e ol ol Kl ) el
[icazzonian |KrerAkESHOELUMN [ oot [ zomme [ 13 |fouToF roune
T oo [ mwea ]
T T oo | w1
| | [ o [ zovieE [ I N
ROAD TESTED, INSPECTED BRAKES. RUN ROTOR RUN OUT AND HAD TO MACHINE
ROTORS .REFLACED PADS,

002 DEALER: Buna Ford
WARRANTY CLAIM HUMBER: 012847 ODOMETER: 024585M

e il o il

[Ciz ocms JOASKET AR FUELWL ][ e |
I I |[_oc0 ]

i

ROAD TESTEDR,RUN D1 DIAG PER Dl DIAG SHEET, RUN CYLINCER BALANCE TEST RUN MA
NUAL INJECTOR TEST,COMP TEST AND DUAL ICP TESTS.HAD TO RAR INJECTORS AND
RE PLACE ORINGS. RETESTED ALL £ ORINGS WERE NOT SEALING

0¥F/M6/2002 DEALER: Buma Ford
WARRANTY CLAIM NUMBER: 019649' ODOMETER: 0245569M

AITIJEII.'.'I.IFHGH LMOF ﬂﬂHI.'lI‘I'IDH OMD
ﬂnﬂE

INSPECTED HDIEES UNDER HOOD.HAD TO REPLALCE BELT.

END OF OASIS REPORT FOR 1FTwxa2re2(

Y 5 32003

EQROS.208 | C1-37858



CuDL Issue List Page 1 of |

. ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Data) Name/ Vin/
Issue Stats Reason Daac Caze No. Model Yaar and Vehlcle Line [ssue Type
gareoos [ 1 2002 F-SERIES SUPER DUTY o7
CLOSED LEQAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE 4878




Customer Data Lick - CuDL

Page 1 of 2

All Action Delalls for isue

VIN: 1 Yaar 2002

Mame: Owrter Status: Oviginal
Sywpiom Desc; PARKING BRAKE INOP/HEFFECTIVE
Roason Dasc: LEGAL - ACCIDENT f FIRE

Ioma Typa: 07 LEGAL faeus Status: CLOSED

Frnt

Mocel: F-5ERIES SIPER DUTY
WED: 2002031
Primary Phonec
Socorriary Phose:

Can: G48781 33

Activre ANVISE CUIET INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO CONSUMER AFFAIRE

Daalar; 01618 HILLCREST FORD LINCOLK-MERCURY
Odomustar: L3000 M

Anahyst Nama: DONNA GERVAIS
Action Date: 051472009

Colar Infoarmation W Diffarant From Yahicks Owosr
First Nams
MAGE

Origin Daae: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Comm Typa: PHOWE
Anslyat DGERVAN
Action Time: 180042504  Action Bata: Yes

LastMame DOgyPhone  Relationship
CLURRY ST HIZ PARENT

Commonts CUSTOMER SAY'S: »50N HALF A WRECK BECAUSE THE BRAKES FALED=1 PEOFLE IN THE VEH=ECN
HAS A BROKEN COLLAR BONE AND NECK 15 HURTING =HSBANE HAS A LACERATION ON HIS HEAD AND A BURM
ON THE 5IDE=AIR BAG DEPLOYED AND CAUGHT ON FIRE AND BURNT BACK TO THE STEERING WHEEL AND
ELECTRICUTED SON=ACCIDENT OCCURED O MAY 8, 2003=POLICE REPORT WAS FLED=UKSLIRE OF THE
FINDINGS=NSURANCE CLAM WAS FILEC=VEH IS TOTALLED=ACCIDENT ON AIRPCRT RD=POUCE REPORT FILED
IN HAMILTON COUNTY PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NOME CAC ADVISED: - | WILL FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION T'O OUR CONSUMER AFFAIRS GROUP. SOMESODY FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL CONTACT
YOU N 2 BUSINESS DAYE, PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR INEURANCE CARRIER AND REPORT THIS HCIDENT.

INFEREMNCE CASE ID: 5349

Data Eloxwnt Hanw

FIREACCIDENT

Data Yalue

A

~ hetlon: MAKE CUTBOUND CALL TO CUSTOMER
Denlor: 01618 HILLCREST FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY

Odometer: 43000 M Comm Typa: PHONE

Anahyst Nweg: MAUREEN ,

PAWELEK Angyst: MPAWELEK
, Action Tima:

Action Data: 0548203 18.63.54.080

Origin Deac: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION
PREVENTION

Actiop Dsda: Yoo

Commends ATVEMPTED TO CONTACT CUSTOMER AT PRIMARY NUMBER; NO ANGWER OR ANSWERING MACHINE.

WILL ATTEMFT AGAIW
Drta Bymgnt Rama

CONTACT PERSON

Dala Value

HO ANSWER

Action: REDIRECT TO-OGC - PERSONAL (RJURY CLAM
Dealer: (618 HLLCREST FORD EINCOLN-MERCLURY

Odaoesster; 49000 M Comm Type: PHONE

Anafyst Mame: MALUREEN .

P Analyst: MPAWELEX
Action Thes:

Action Data: 0572072003 15.55.30,341

Qrigin Dogz: COMEUMER AFFAIRE - LITIGATION
PREVENTION

Actlon Data: Mo

-

ERpS-09-L01-2718




Customer Draga Link - CuDL Page 20f2

. Commonta SPOKE WITH CUSTOMER, WHO BAYS THE VEHICLE'S BRAKES WENT T THE FLOOR AND CAUSED
THE ACCIDENT. CUSTOMER SAYS TRAILER WAS DAMAGED AS WELL AS VEHICLE, AND A GEMNERATOR AND
TOOLBOYES. CUSTOMER ALSO SAYS THAT HER HUSBAND AND 50N WERE SERIOUSLY ILHIRED AND HER
HUSBAND |5 GUT OF WORK AS A RESULT. ADVISED CUSTOMER THAT BODY DAMAGE WOULD HAVE TO BE
ADDORESSED BY INSURANCE CARRIER; HOWEYER PERSONAL INJURY CLAIM WILL BE FORWARDED TG OGC ON
BEHALF OF BOTH HER HUSBAND AND SOH.

I 203

ERMA-888-] C1-3T11




Vehicle [nformation Report ' Page 1 of 2

. _MWLE’AW .BTH?W

Vehicle Information Report

GENERAL VEHICLE lai

INFORMATION: te

Y |rmmm- ¥ieh Line: TIT7 - FASR{DASOA S0 [99-0¢]  Dady Saertt; .

Madel Yeur: 002 Market Derbred:  T/F - FOAD CVISKON DERIVATIVE x“"s‘"" IMET

Vah Trpe T OriveCake  TB-2WHLLMREARDRIVE  Englec T/DS - NAYTSTAR 73 O}
Jox Dealers 0011 Bady Cah Styie - SUPFE SNGLECAS (SUPER CAH) Tranunivlen:  THHE -4 5% ALMTCHARIOO ¢
Vit Stvtoy Condes 808 YVersawfSer: TACD - 350 SERIES

Truee Rug Sexial Ma:

1 F ¥ 4 5 § T L]

Trace Trama Sertnd Moz

B IN ATTOQN;

Rephan: HA - B BRI 13T Al - KENTUCKY TRICK PLANT BLTLD
Cumnbrr 4 - JINNHEALN Frod Deic: 05-SFPUXA]1

SALE INFORMATION:

Heglamz HA - RWCFARWSY  Sdlling Doaler; 13ZI58-"
Canmiry: USA - BIVWAERE Xelling Ddr Bu%roe: T
hﬂr“ﬂ: ™

Arrival T 13-5EF-2001 Hul Carpei Lensc -

Bigle- Plaka: T-MAR- 22 FlaatRetalin"s. Losas: R

Warrinly Start Datar 1E-MAR-J Madiol ¥ilele; * Yiehicle Connt Fior:
Orlg Warraary Dake: 18-MAR-Z00 Hancquiead Vabkche  * Vakichs Expart Flag

YOCEOC:

WIrchod1501%81 W o 2 iTHR212 P XE AIFETS el INTFE T B SEHIIVASA UD RADHS 4 B Fi

FHE 3 K K 627a AT

I

ERQS-R8-L 013712




VYehicle Information Report Page 2 of 2

TALL DPTI :

Al Cobarklilln wimy T - MANUAL AR COHNTIONEE.  GY'W Code;

Almoster Amp Aty CH CYW ew Calds: W

Amlle Diaic ¥ u[BiFA] [nsirecasaintiom: * - [MrAl

Azk Rata: EQAMI - 4. 10 FTIMAL DEIVE RATIO  MirmanTdyer Side): BF - DAY ELECTRCHAMC FOWHR HEAT MIR

Azl Tpes BUAG - LIMITED SLE REARAXLE  Mumar(Fiapr Mgt * - VAL

Battery amp Rating: B4 Paine: BNLIAC - ERONY WB T WE

Brahs Uodc FEAAR - 4 WHL ANTL-LOCK BRAEES Fawwr Awicana: LY i ]

Araks Cole(Servims - [N/A] Fned b BE - ELETR FREM STROYCSTEINSCATLE.

Callbration Code: * Seawnd Sysem: * - [UA|

CalarjAcommiy * - [MA] Swipgn Tewdtr ATk

Doler(Trim}: DO - Tire Mansfariurer: AD-

Diekivary Type: ] Tire Briud: ADORIIC -

Driveihaft Gode: 1] Tirw Shee: DRJIAC - LT235490-1 6E BT A-E

Frool Emiz T/8 - SEATS - INDIVIDUAL H¥ZWT  Trectias Comimal: ¥ - [A]

Faal Type: AP -LIMLEADED AUEL CAFABRITY Whesl Ane-

TIRE DOT INFORMATION:

LF: ¢ XF: ADERIFEIN]

LR * RR: ADIRIKNI

LL . KL ADSRIREINI

BFARE: ADARIICI0] DOT Flast Miswisctwrer: AD - OENERAL TIRE O MAYFIELD | KENTUCKY | UNITED STATES

ESP INFORMATION: EMISSIONS INFORMATION:

EST Code: ¥ Erbae G .t
EST CovwragaMilnk ¥ Emimlen Cort Trpa .
ESF CovaragelThmck: ¥ Ermhabn Dot Saflic "
EET Man Yar: " Eagies Famiy: .
5T Siguaire Dte;

Amy cormments?

6/3/2003
ERQS-203-1 C1-3T13




FILE-TTT-SOR-SEU3

Qocroe N ) - )

ANALYTICAL FARRANTY SYSTEM

Stahdard Claims List For Model Year 2002

Note: All Costs are in US Dollars

1
YHEH MET BODY VYER DRIVE PLT TRS BENG PREOD WARR SELLIHGO OELL TIRT
| VN LNE_ DERIV CAB SERIES TYPE CD €D CD DATR DATE DEaitr  cwr T2 WOC CPSCE FREF BASEK SUFP CCC KD gy '[

TF TAY XD TR Al T4 Toa SRR 1EMAR- e tms 00 LATS 0300 ¢ 8005 < B3 48 8

7 Labar Casli 15-631 Mtz rinl Couic 56,590 ot Otz 213.32

X - Ry D AR Bor
9537:4 s:: Oy G LUSA Hepk Na muzm:u'

P rre " 152198 mas 5 SO 030305 EIAZ MM A L6E D& 24558

Labar Cosir IM! Huu.ri.-ll‘.‘m- .79 Todal Comiz 13529

AR5 550]

'oa  T/DS

l.lp*bl.hll“ﬂl.- Do

v #01364701

BeTH  Cuy USA FegDd: MA

—ern
CIMTONSER STATES POWER STEERING LEAEING
S N

mmmmmam mmmmmnm WAS LEAKING

- 2500 0AXMNX NCAZ 23 Al DS DR 24550

2221 TobdCot: 45031

Hige Dane:16.1UL- Doe
) USA Rag Gl HA 01 PEATIE

F-llu--n-ll- R LR S PR S |
1 ] 1 - - - -y -

- At u ; SR L N T -  TORER
|II-.‘1-H"' L T L T I P T - L . T .
-.. J L - a" . _——— " - - - -t - . -

IF LW AMIOLEADE 10 LN ur LHu Al 1iH Al LLE 1S 01 m- 15215K Lisd 5 SAls Q5004 s L& 41 NS0 |
- TATIERET Tretnder  REt  Taleeme T a T TR e K] Tanl Cant:

O CASub Gy DHS3Y Name  BUNA PORD P ADROMION  BTX Oy Ci: USA  Reg Cdi Na  Soyr DMl Il e e
L ] 1 L » " - - -

r.qr......'.-___-- L -=_'-'-_"-_l. L RS ‘.:-.

IR LTS _'_-_";=|"'«---';-l_; " - +ANDHAD T DRAIN AND REFILLRDAD TESTED. ALL QK WAS MIFFING AND ORLABRETNG

6/3/2003
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M i fpuls O M43+ Mame; BUNATFORD P 409504T01 ¥ TK Ciry O 1BA RegO: NA ;ﬁn""m mm
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AV s b o - 'ﬁum. 1ox Gl LB Lapwi B o Lalmy L LT e) Pelaeiwy Laxll| s Ill.-ﬂ [T T A

Mr C fub Cd: (4534 Mama  BUNA FORD Ph: 40904501 SnTK Oy G MA  RegCdi A ;ﬁ"“‘“‘”m
Caml Coonmamtx:  CUSTOMER ETATES CLUTCH FAM SQUEELING ] O o '

152158 usa 5 BT g0ms  1CEE 16451 TA Beb 01 2556

Efdt  labwrHne ] TahorCani: 403 Mwwerlal ot 3052 Tuml Coaz | W37

Do

e Cd-Jab Ci: #0100

Ph: 4099545901 BRTX Gy Ol UsA  Reg CU LTI et
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Iluqi - = - LI L R L AN -t =
LI 0] - L] - - - L] L] A e
EY TR 1.0 - e oA A2, m s iy . T LI b o -
- - L - e mmmay e om e . - ' - [R—— ' T ' - - . e
- - T m T e U oy - -m m - . " - - H

Amy comnmanta?
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Claim Detail Page | of 2

FTTCAL WARRANTY SFSTEM

Claim Detail Report

Notz: All Costs are in IS Dollars
Model Year = 2002; Claim Key = 912421

Vehicle Information Claim Information
Model Year: 2002 Document Number; 01221051
Market Derived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date: LoD
T/BD - SUPER SINGLE CAR .
Body/Cab Type: (SUPER CAB) Distance: 9
Version/Series: T/CD-350 SERIES TIS: 0

Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L'H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-F250HD/350/450/556 {99-04]
Warranty Start Date: 18-MAR-2002
Production Daie: 05-SEP-2001

vin: 1rTwxs2rs2
Expense Information
Dealer Information
. Custevner Paid Amount: {
Dealer Name | o oo+ ORD LINCOLR- Deductible Amouat: 0
Dealer Cods: 01618 - * Dealer Paid Amount: 0
Address: 540 [45 SOUTH Labor Cost: 15633
City: HUNTSVILLE Mise. Expense Amount:
State: TX Zip Code:77340 Part Markup Amouat:
Couniry: USA Region Code: NA Material Cost: 56.99
Phane: (936)378-3784 Total Cost Gross: 213.32

Cust Concem Code: E23 - ENGINE OVERHEATS/RADIATOR TROUBLES
Condition Code: 45 - BURNED QUT
Technician Commest: . ENGINE PERFORMANCE DIAGNOSTICS 7.3L DI TURBO ENGINE
- DIAG
Customer Camment: ENGINE OVERHEATED




Claim Detail Page 2 of 2
Labor Op Code Lahor Op Description Lahgy OQp Coat
. 4005F ENGINE PERFORMANCE DIAGNOSTICS - 7.3L DI TURBO 11.58
EN DIAGNOSIS
5005F | KEY ON ENGINE OFF - KOEQ CHECK TEST 579
6005F1X1 EXTRA TIME TO REPEAT FINAL QUICK TEST 519
KEY ON ENGINE OFF - KOEQ INJECTOR ELECTRICAL
GO05EF2 SELF TEST 579
G005F6 EEY ON ENGINE RUNNING - KOER CHECK TEST 579
a005F7 INJECTION CONTROL PRESSURE TEST 11.58
S005FR LOW IDLE STABILITY {ICP PRESSURE) TEST 5.79
G5F9 CRANKCASE PRESSURE TEST 17.37
6005F10  CYLINDER CONTRIBUTION TEST 514
G005F11 EXHATUST SYSTEM RESTRICTION TEST 11.58
&J)5F12  BOOST PRESSURE TEST 17.37
BS005F 13 579
o005F 14 579
H005F18 2895
S005F19 11.58
Camsal Full Part Nember Part Part Extended
Flag PREF BASE SUFF Descripiion CPSC Omapiilty Amount
. N * OSfp ¢ OUTSIDE PART 03C¢L00 1 5.01
N CSAZ 8287 B CLAMP ASY-RAD HOSE 033XXXX 2 1.68
N * osp OUTSIDE PART 030100 i2 19.66
N * 0O85p * QUTSIDE PART 30100 3 30.62
Y * 6005 2 * ENGINE ASSY 030100 0 0
Any commecix? -

I 320

ERG3-Da5-L61-3717




Claim Detail Page | of 2

Claim Detail Report

Note: All Costs are in US Doltars
Model Year = 2002; Chim Key —

Vehicle Informatisn Claim Information
Moadel Year: 2002 Document Namber: 01964701
Masket Derived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date; éﬁ‘é‘”f
Body/Cab T :EEJ] - SUPER SINGLE CAB {SUPER Distance: 24565
Version/Serics: T/CD-350 SERIES TIS: §

Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-F250HD/350/4 50/350 [99-D4)
Warranty Start Date: 13-MAR-2002
Production Date: 05-SEP-2001

VIN: IFTWX12F6
Expense Infermation
Dealer Information
Custorner Paid Amount: O
Dealker Name BUNA FORD Deductible Amount: 0
Dealer Code: 04493 - * Dealer Paid Amount: 0
Adkdress: HIGHWAY 96 Labor Caost: 126.5
City: BUNA Misc. Expensz Amount: 0
State: TX Zip Code: 77612 Part Marknp Amount:
Country: USA Region Code: NA Materia! Cost: 8.79
FPhane: (409)590-5201 Total Cost Gross: 115,29

-Cust. Concern Code: L68 - POWER STEERING FLUID LEAK
Condition Code: D8 - FAILED GASKET/SEAL
Techpician Comment: INSPECTED POWER STEERING LEAK. HAD TO R&R PUMP AND
RESEALED PUMP. WAS LEAKING

Customer Comment: CUSTOMER STATES POWER STEERING LEAKING

Labor Op Code Labor Op Description Labor Op Cost
POWER STEERING PUMP-FLOW & PRESSURE TEST
WD yraGNOSIS 40.23
1674  PUMP- POWER STEERING REMOVE AND INSTALL OR 16
REPLACE
36T4A1 PUMP - POWER STEERING OVERHAILIL 4025

™ -

ERDS-DUT-LC1-3718




Claim Detail Page 2 of 2

. Cansal Fuil Part Number Part Part Ectemded
Fiag PREF BASE SUFF Description CPSC  Quantity Amount
Y ElAZ3PR534 A KIT /S PUMP SEAL 030305 1 5.57
N FJAZ 1F8231 AA MNANANA 1 122
Any commenta? -




Claim Detail Page 1 of 2
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Claim Detail Report

Note: All Costs are in 7S Dollars
Model Year = 2002, Claim Key = 2721887

Yehicle Information LClaim Information
Model Year: 2002 Document Namber: 01964702
Market Derived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date: ;&'Hm“
Body/Cab Type T.-’B[; - SUPER SINGLE CAR (SUPER Dietance: 24569
Version/Series: T/CD-350 SERIES TIS: §

Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-F250HD/350/450¢550 [99-04]
Wartanty Start Date: | 3-MAR-2002
Production Dats: 05-SEP-2001

VIN: 1FTWX32Fs2 [

Expense Information

Dezler Information
Customer Paid Amount: 0
Dealer Name BUNA FORD Dedueiible Amount: §
Dealer Code: 04493 - % Dealer Patd Amount; 01
Address: HIGHWAY 96 ' Labor Cost: 368
City: BUNA ) Misc. Expense Amount: {1
State; TX Zip Cade: 77612 - Part Madaup Amount:
Country: USA Region Code: NA Materia] Cost: 82,21
Phone: {405)590-59 Total Cost Gross: 450.21

Cust. Concern Code: D50 - OTHER ENGINE TROUBLES

Condition Code: D8 - FAILED GASKET/SEAL

Techniciap Comment ROAD TESTED,RUN DI DIAG PER DI DIAG SHEET. RUN CYLINDER
BALANCE TEST RUN MANUAL INJECTOR TEST,COMP TEST AND

DUAL ICP TESTS.HAD TO R&R INIECTORS AND REPLACE
ORINGS.RETESTED ALL OK, ORINGS WERE NOT SEALING

Customer Comment: CUSTOMER STATES ENGINE SMOKES AND USING EXCESSIVE
AMOUNTS OF OIL




Page2af2

Clain Detail
. Labor Op Code Labgr Op Description Labor Op Cogt
600SF ENGINE PERFORMANCE DIAGNOSTICS - 7.1 D TURBO 1.5
EN DIAGNOSIS : '
BOGSF1 KEY ON ENGINE OFF - KOED CHECE TEST 5.75
GI05F1X1 EXTRA TIME TO REPEAT FINAL QUICK TEST 5.75
LAl S KEY ON ENGINE RUNNING - KOER. CHECK TEST 5.75
6005F9 CRANKCASE PRESSURE TEST 17.25
SDO5F 14 45
G005F17 2875
Q527AT NOZZLE AND HOLDER ASSY.-FUEL INJECTION REPLACE 201.2%
Q52TA2T 575
Causal Full Fart Number Part Part Ezxtended
Flag PREF HASE SUFF Deacription CPSC Quantity Amoynt

Y XC3Z 9229 AB GASKETCARBFUELINLOIXXXX 8 82.21

Ay comamenis?




Clairm Detail Pape 1 of 2

it NALTTICAL PARRANTY SPSTEM

Claim Detail Report

Nate: All Costs are in UUS Dollars
Model Year =2002; Claim Key = 2526951

Vehicle Information Claim Information
dModel Year: 2002 Document Number- 01954901
Market Desived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Dats: é%”[’
BodyiCab T gf.g} SUPER SINGLE CAB (SUPER Dictarios: 24569
Yearsion/Series: T/CD-350 SBRIES TIS: 5

Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-F250HD/330/450/550 [99-04]
Warmanty Start Daie: 13-MAR-2002
Production Date: 03-SEP-2001

VIN: IFTwX2rs2H

Expense [mformation

Dealer Information
Customer Paid Amount: O
Depler Nams BUNA FORD Deductible Amount= 0
Dealer Code: 04493 - * Dealer Paid Amount= {
Address; HIGHWAY 96 Labor Cost: 189.75
City: BUNA Misc, Expense Amount:
State: TX Zip Code: 77612 Part Markup Amoant:
Country: USA Region Code: NA Material Cost= 71.71
Phone: (409)590-5901 Total Cost Gross: 263.46

Cust. Concern Code: L86 - OTHER AXLE/TRANSFER CASE TROUBLES
Condition Code: 42 - DGES NOT OPERATE PROPERLY

Technician Commeent: INSPECTED REAR END.RUN REAR END DIAG AND HAD TO DRAIN
AND REFILL.RCAD TESTED. ALL OK.WAS POPPING AND

GRABBING _
Customer Comment; CUSTOMER STATES REAR END IS VIBRATING
Labar Op Code Lahgr Qp Deacripfion Lahor Op Cost

4205AL DIFFERENTIAL CARRIFR ASSEMBLY DIAGNOSIS 189.75




Claim Detail Page 2 of 2

Cananl Full Pari Number Part Part Extznded
. Flag PREF BASE SUF¥ Descriptionp CPSC Quaaptity Amomnt
SELENIUM UNVIVERSAL
N FTTZ 19554 AA SEALANT 07X X 1 13.13
N XY 75wl GLS 00as7y 1 53.02
N XL 3 - MOTORCRAFT BATTERY 050235 2 7.56
Y * 4025 2 * DIFF ASY LOCKG 050204 0 6

Ay cogumens?




Claim Detsil

Page 1 of 2
. FTICAL WARRANTY SYSTEM
Claim Detail Report
Mots: All Costs are in US Dollars .
Model Vear = 2002; Claim Key = 2526932
¥ehicle Information Claim Information
Model Year: 2002 Document Number: (H 254002
Market Detived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date: ;g'ﬂjz”l’
Body/Cab Type: TJ'BE; - SUPER SINGLE CAB (SUPER Di - 74569
Version/Series: T/ACD-350 SERIES TIS:-5
Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-F250HD/350/450/550 [99-04]
Warranty Start Date; 18-MAR-20062
Production Date: 05-8EP-2001
VIN: IFI'WJGEFISZE-
Expense Information
ibealer Information
. Cuostorscr Paid Amount: &
Dealer Name BUNA FORD Deductible Amount: {
Dealer Coda: 04493 - + Dealer Paid Amount:
Address: HIGHWAY 26 Labor Cost: 172.5
City: BUNA ' Misc. Expense Amount: 0
State: TX Zip Code: 77612 Pait Markup Amount;
Country: USA Region Code: NA Material Cost: 98
Phone: (409)590-3901 Total Cost Gross: 270.5

Cust. Concern Code: HO2 - BRAKES GRAB OR LOCK-UP
Condition Code; 13 - OUT OF ROUND
Technicisn Comment: ROAD TESTED, INSPECTED BRAKES.RUN ROTOR RUN OUT AND
HAD TO MACHINE ROTORS.REPLACED PADS.
Customer Comment; CUSTOMER STATES BRAKES ARE GRARBING

Labor Op Code Labor Qp Deacription Leber Op Cost
2001BE 57.5
. BRAKE SHOES / PAD ASSEMBLIES - HYDRAUL[C
2001BICT REPLAGCE 3.75
DISC BRAKE ROTOR FRONT MACHINE ON VEHICLE
2000B2PT MACHINE 46



L Lo PR T L T

e £ 01 £

DISC BRAKE ROTOR REAR MACHINE ON VEHICLE
. 2001B3PT MACHINE 57.5
EXTRA TIME TO DISCONNECT DRIVESHAFT FOR
2001B37E VEHICLES 5.75
Camsal Folt Part Nomber Part Part Exiended
Flag PREF BASEK SUFF Description CPSC Ouyantity Amonnt
Y 1C3Z 2001 BA KIT-BRAKE SHOE LININ 060302 1 98

Aury corminants? o

&2 1E=1 07 00-wE



Claim Detnil Page 1 of 2

ANALYTTCAL WARRANTY SYSTEM _
ERROT R i) il el e ot | Ll

5 1
ey b LTt

B an Ll 2 A

{ R o)

RRANH]

Claim Detail Report

Note: All Costs are in US Dollars
Model Year =2002; Claim Key = 2526633

Vehicle Informafion Claim Information
Model Year; 2002 Document Number: 01964903
Market Dedved: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Bepair Date: ;;szf
Bodg/Cab Type: T.|"BD}~ SUPER SINGLE CAB (SUPER. Dist . 24569
Verzion/Series: T/ACD-350 SERIES TIS: 5

Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/F7-FI50HD/350/450/550 [99-04]
Warranty Start Dats; 18-MAR-2002
Production Date: 05-SEP-2001

VIN: IFTW3X32F62
Expense Information
Dealer Information
Customer Paid Amount: 0
Dealer Name BUNA FORD Deductible Amount: 0
Dealer Code: 04493 - * Dealer Paid Amount: 0
Adkdress: HIGHWAY 96 Labor Cost; 40,25
City: BUNA Misc. Expense Amount: 0
State: TX Zip Code: 77612 . Part Markup Amount:
Couniry: USA Region Code: NA Material Cost: 30.67
Phone: (409)590-5901 Total Cost Gross; 70,92

Cust Concem Code: N11 - UNUSUAL ENGINE NOISE AT IDLE
Condition Code; 07 - IMPRCPERLY ADJUSTEL/FITS POORLY
Technictan Comment: INSPECTED NOISES UNDER HOOD.HAD TO REPLACE BELT.
Customer Comment: CUSTOMER STATES CLUTCH FAN SQUEELING

Labar Op Code  Labor Op Deacyiption Labor Op Cosi
J620E BELT - SFRPENTINE REPLACE 40,25
Causal Full Part Namber Pact Part Extet_ul-ud
Flag PREF BASE SUFF Description CPSC Quaniily Amowni

Y 1C2Z 3620 LA BELT-W/PUMP FAN&GENE 030507 1 67

Any commencs?
e

Eare-pe5-LC1-3T28



Claim Detail

Page 1 of 2
s SRALYTICAL WARRANTY SPSTEM.
Claim Detail Report
Note: All Costs are in IS Dollars
Model Year = 2002; Claim Key = 2117236
Yehicle Information Claing Information
Model Year: 2002 Documznt Number: 01967301
Market Derived: T/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date: E:ZUL
Body/Cab T m:gffg} - SUPER SINGLE CAB (SUPER Distace: 25926
Vession/Series: T/CD-350 SERIES TIS: §
Drive Type: T/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicle Line: T/FT-F2S0HD/150/450/550 [99-04]
Warzanty Start Date: §8-MAR-2002
Production Date: 05-SEP-2001
VIN: IFI'W)GEFEZE-
Expenase Information

-

Dealer Information

Dealer Name BUNA FORD
Dealer Code: (4493 - *
Address: HIGHWAY 96
City: BUNA
State: TX Zip Code:77612
Country: USA Region Code: NA
Phone: (409)590-5901

Customer Paid Amound:
Deinetible Amonat: 4
Dealer Paid Amcound: [}
Labor Cosi:- 40.25
Misc. Expense Amoudt: 4
Part Markup Amound:
Material Cost: 302.92
Total Cost ross: 341,17

Cust. Concem Code: B66 - OTHER EXTERIOR TRIM TROUBLES

Condition Code: 01 - BROKEN/CRACKED

Technician Comment: CHECKED OUT BRACKET ON RUNNING BOARD. HAD TO REPLACE

ON LEFT HAND SIDE

Customer Commend: CUSTOMER STATES BRACKET ON RUNNING BOARD IS BROKEN

Labor Op Cade Labor Op Deseripfion Labor Op Cost

MT16451 40,25
Causal Full Pari Nomber Part Part Extended
Flag PREF BASE SUFF Description CPSC Ouanfily Amount
Y 1C3Z 16451 CA BOARD ASY-RUNNING L 010805 { p2.92
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-ELT TRIM 1 1
552 . FAGAZAGER ATRRAG e e
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B3IX TOUCH VALUE PACEAGE - ILY : :
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CSCN1AC

E =]
ENTER VIN ==
HAME ==

OWNER NAM

VEHICLE DATA

DEfO3/03 15:-02:22

z21p == #oDEL YR —=»

STREET ADDR
CITY : HAMTL.TON i‘i ii—MM—DD 12-04-17
ST/PRV: TX CTRY: ZIP/PO3TAL CODE: N/A SOURCE: P
MODEL YERR : 02 PLANT: B SALE YY-MM-DIr 02-03-18
BOLY STYLE DESC: F-350 SUPER CARBR 4X3 FRODUTTION YY-MM-DD 01-09-05
VEHTCLE DESC : 2002 P-SERIES

DIVISION DISTRICT ZONE DEAL.ER PRC CODE FCSD REGICN
SHIP-TO 1 52 H 158 10 52
FACING 1 52 H 158
REJPON3IBLE 1 52 H 504
CA EMISSION ENGINE TAG OODE CECOZAR CAMPAICN COUNTE

NAVIS STATUZ !
D80 DISTRICT
D30 HIMBRER H

2040

F1=INQUIRY F3I=EXIT Fa=(G1g0

OOMPANY CAR IND :
FLEET CODE :
FLEET STATUS

TOTAL CAMPAIGNS : 01
GPEN : 01 CLOSED : 00
ACTIVE: 01 HIZTORY: 00

F5=G150 F8=CONTINUE SEARCH F2=-03130
OGDR166

ERGS-008-1.01-3730



CSCN1E0 CAMPATON VEHICLE INFORMATION 08/03/03 15:02:28

==

ENTER CRMPAIGHN MNIMBER==> 0ZL11 VIN==> 1FTHX3ZFa2ES TYPE OF SEARCH: A
MODEL ¥EAR: 02 DEFECT: LIKI NUT TORD BODY STYLE: F-3i50 SUPER CAB 4X2

NEW STATUS CODE: _ CAME DIV : 6
REPATRE. THFORMATION: TYPE CODE: _ SOER CODE
REDATR DATE: DEALER P/3: KIT CODE : AR
MICRC REF: CLAIM NOM: ORSIS DATE 1
DELETE REASON: VENDOR N/A TNFORMATION:
RESP DEALER INFORMATION: NEW: IND: MATCH CODE: 1
CURRENT: 1 52 504 ASOIGNED: 02-10-30 SOURCE: PX EXTRACT DATE;: 02-10-30
Skvend STETOS THFORMATION: *r*¥Ads AAAireakis® REPATR THFORMATION: *hrwahiwmuasw
CODE DESCRIPTION DATE TYPE DATE P/A CLAIME MICROE O 3RO
M RRLEASED FOR MAILING 02-10-31
H BAHATTING MATLING 0Z2-10-29

DELETE REASON:
F1=INQUIRY F2=G140 F3I=EXIT F5=Gl3C F7=FIRST FB=NEAIT F9=MORE STATUS

Flo=ADD STATUS F11-REVISE (ALL DATA FIELD DATES YY-MM-DD)
i037-HO MORE DATA TO DISPLAY OGDALSE

ERS-PoS-LC1-3721




r

CSCN130 ROTIFICATION RECIPIENT HISTORY 06703703 15:02:21

=1

ENTER, CAMPATEN NER ==> 031,11 VIN ==> 1prwxi2Fc2EIN

DEFECT : LUG NOT TORO BODY STYLE DESC: F-350 EBUPER CABR 4X2
. RESE DEALER » 1532504 BESINNING MAILED DATE: 02-11-07 YY-MM-DD
REL_EAEE DESC » NI PART MOLYE LINE ENDING MAITED DATE : NZ-11-15 ¥Y-MM-DD
CAMBPATCN DIV - FLEET CODE: FLEET MCMT LOC CODE:
Mgl - THCTIALS.
STREET ADDR1 :
ADDRZ 1 STIPR.V: TK
LITY : HAMILTON CTRY :
ETP/POSTAL (HE}DE:“ N-A SOURCE: P HN-A EFF DATE: 02-04-17 YY-MM-DD
I TR IR AT T TR F RS EE S I T T EE T PR LR TR L FE S F R IR TSR TR RN
RESP DEALER BEQINNING MAILED DATE: YY-KM-DD
EELEASE DE3C - ENDING MAILED DATE ] ¥Y-MM-DD
CAMPAIGN DIV : FLEET CQDE: FLEET M3MT LOC CODE -
LAST HAME H INITIALS:
STREET ADDR1 :
ADDR2 : ST/ERV:
CILTY 1 CTRY :
ZIFIE‘DSTAL CONE: HN=-A SOURCE: N-A EFF DATE: ¥YY-MM-DD
F1=TH{RIIRY F3I=EXIT F4=0UIT FE=GlEﬂ F1=FIRST PASCE FB=MNEXT PAAE F9=G140
I04R-LAAT FPAOE OGDE166



